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EE Hoiatus / Fl Varo / GB Warning / LT | spéjimas / LV Bri dnajums / NO Advarsel / PL Ostrzeznie / SE Varning

EE Hoiatus - péorlev objekt / FI Varo pydrivia osia / GB Warning - Rotating object / LT ] spéjimas - besisukantis objektas / LV BrT dinajums -
rotgo$ s objekts / NO Advarsel om roterende gjenstand / PL Ostrzezenie - obracajacy sigprzedmiot / SE Varning for roterande foremal

EE Hoiatus - elekter / FI Sahkovirta / GB Warning - Electricity / LT | spéjimas - elektra / LV BrT dinajums - elektri ba / NO Advarsel om strgm /
PL Ostrzeznie - elektryczno$ ¢ / SE Varning for strom

EE Hoiatus - poérlev I6ikeriist / Fl Varo pydrivia terid / GB Warning - Rotating cutting tool / LT | spéjimas - besisukantis pjovimo j rankis /
LV Bridinajums - rotg§o$ s griezo$ ais instruments / NO Advarsel om roterende skjeerende verktgy / PL Ostrzezenie - obrotowe narzedzie
tnaca / SE Varning for roterande skarande verktyg

EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / FI Puristumisvaara / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT | spéjimas - sutrai§ kymo pavojus / LV BrT dinajums -
saspie$ anas risks / NO Advarsel om klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

EE Hoiatus - teravad tddriistad / FI Varo teravia terid / GB Warning - Sharp tools / LT | spéjimas - a tra s j rankiai / LV Bri dinajums - asi
instrumenti / NO Advarsel om skarpt verktay / PL Ostrzezenie - ostre narzedzia / SE Varning for vasst verktyg

EE Hoiatus - seatera / FI Varo sahanteraa / GB Warning - Saw blade / LT | spéjimas - pjt klo geleé / LV Bri dinajums - zag a asmens /
NO Advarsel om sagblad / PL Ostrzezenie - brzeszczot pit y / SE Varning for sagblad

EE Hoiatus - kuum pind / FI Varo kuumia pintoja / GB Warning - Hot surface / LT | spéjimas - kar$ tas pavir§ ius / LV B dinajums - karsta virs-
ma / NO Advarsel om varm overflate / PL Ostrzezenie - goraca powierzchnia / SE Varning for het yta

EE Hoiatus - avarad réivad / Fl Varo, &la kéyta valjia vaatteita / GB Warning - loose fitting clothes / LT | spéjimas - laisvi drabuzai /
LV Bridinajums - plando$ as drébes / NO Advarsel lgstsittende kleer / PL Ostrzezenie - luno dopasowana odziez/ SE Varning, l6st sittande
klader

EE Hoiatus - lahtised juuksed / FI Varo, pida hiukset kiinni / GB Warning - loose hanging hair / LT | spéjimas - laisvi ilgi plaukai / LV
BrT dinajums - brf vi izlaisti mati / NO Advarsel, lesthengende har / PL Ostrzeznie - lumo opadajace wt osy / SE Varning, 16st hangande har

EE Hoiatus - sddemed / F| Varoitus, kipinditad / GB Warning - Sparks / LT | spéjimas - kibirk§ tys / LV Bri dinajums - dzirksteles / NO Advarsel
om gnistdannelse / PL Ostrzeznie - iskry / SE Varning for gnistbildning

EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / Fl Puristumisvaara / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT | spéjimas - sutrai§ kymo pavojus / LV Bri dinajums -
saspie$ anas risks / NO Advarsel om klemmefare / PL OstrzeZenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / Fl Puristumisvaara / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT | spéjimas - sutrai§ kymo pavojus / LV Bri dinajums -
saspie$ anas risks / NO Advarsel om klemmefare / PL Ostrzezenie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / Fl Puristumisvaara / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT | spéjimas - sutrai§ kymo pavojus / LV Bri dinajums -
saspie$ anas risks / NO Advarsel om klemmefare / PL Ostrzeznie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

EE Hoiatus - purustamisoht / Fl Puristumisvaara / GB Warning - Risk of crushing / LT | spéjimas - sutrai§ kymo pavojus / LV Bri dinajums -
saspie$ anas risks / NO Advarsel om klemmefare / PL Ostrzeznie - ryzyko zgniecenia / SE Varning for klamrisk

EE Ettevaatust, remondija hooldustédde ajaks tuleb vool vélja lllitada / FI Varoitus! Virta on katkaistava huollon ja kunnossapidon ajaksi /

GB Warning - Power supply must be switched off during service and maintenance / LT | spéjimas: atliekant remonta ir techningprie4 ra ba tina
atjungti srove/ LV Uzmant bu! Pirms apkopes vai remonta darbiem izslaziet stravas padevi! / NO Advarsel, stremmen ma slas av ved service
og vedlikehold / PL Uwaga! Na czas naprawy i konserwacji nalezy odt gczy¢ dopt yw pradu / SE Varning, strémmen maste stangas av vid ser-
vice och underhall




EE Kohustusmérgid - FI Maarayssymbolit - GB Mandatory Signs — LT Privalomieji 2nklai — LV Obligataa z1 mes -
NO Pabudssymboler — PL Znaki obowigzkowe — SE Pabudssymboler

M1 EE Lugege juhendit / FI Lue ohjekirjasta / GB Read the Man ual / LT Perskaitykite vadova / LV Izlasiet rokasgramatu / NO Lees vejledningen /
PL Przeczytaj podrecznik / SE Lés manual
M2 @ EE Kaitseprillid / FI Suojalasit / GB Protective glasses / LT Apsauginiai akiniai / LV Aizsargbrilles / NO Beskyttelsesbriller / PL Okulary ochronne /
SE Skyddsglaségon
M3 @ EE Korvakaitsmed / FI Kuulonsuojain / GB Ear defenders / LT Ausyapsaugos / LV Ausu aizsargi / NO Hereveern / PL Nauszniki ochronne /
SE Horselskydd
M4 @ EE Kaitsemask / FI Suojanaamari / GB Protective mask / LT Apsauginé kauke / LV Aizsargmaska / NO Beskyttelses-maske / PL Maska ochronna /
SE Skyddsmask
M5 ﬂ EE Kaitseriietus / Fl Suojapuku / GB Protective clothing / LT Apsauginiai drabuai / LV Aizsargtéps / NO Beskyttelsesdragt / PL Odziez ochronna /
SE Skyddsdrakt
M6 w/ EE Kaitsekindad / FI Suojakasi-neet / GB Protective gloves / LT Apsauginés pir§ tinés / LV Aizsargcimdi / NO Beskyttelseshandsker / PL Rekawice
L ochronne / SE Skyddshandskar
M7 @ EE Kaitsejalandud / FI Suojajalkineet / GB Protective shoes / LT Apsauginiai batai / LV Aizsargapavi / NO Sikkerhedssko / PL Obuwie ochronne /
SE Skyddsskor
1
()
M8 EE Tostke tstuki abil / FI Nosto vaijerilla / GB Lift using hoist / LT Kelkite keltuvu / LV Paceliet,m izmantojot cel§ anas mehanismu / NO Lgft med
wire / PL Podno$ za pomocg dawigu / SE Lyft med vajer
M9 @ EE Taitke dliga / FI Oliyn liséys / GB Fill with oil / LT Pripildykite tepalo / LV Piepildi t ar elju / NO Pafyld olie / PL Napet nij olejem / SE Fyll pa olja

EE Keelumérgid - Fl Kieltemerkit — GB Prohibition symbols — LT DraudZamieji simboliai —
LV Aizlieguma simboli - NO Forbudssymboler — PL Symbole ostrzegawcze —SE Forbudssymboler

v
PRH1 % EE Ehete kandmine keelatud / FI Korujen kéytto kielletty / GB Wearing of jewellry forbi / LT Draudama dévéti papuo$ alus / LV Aizliegts nésat
. rotaslietas / NO Forbudt & bruke smykker / PL Noszenie bizterii zabronione / SE Forbud att anvéanda smycken

EE Kandmine on keelatud / FI Késinelden kaytto kielletty / GB Glo ves must not be worn / LT Pirstiniyne dévéti / LV Ir jyvalky cimdi / NO Forbudt

PRH2 a bruke hansker/ PL Nie wolno zakyaday rykawic / SE Forbud att anvanda skyddshandskar

EE Valtige kasutamist margade katega / Fl El mérin késin / GB Avoid wet hands / LT Saugokités, kad nesu$ laptuméte ranky/ LV Nestra dajiet
PRH3 ar slapjam rokam / NO Undga vade heaender / PL Unikaj dotykania mokrymi rekami / SE Undvik vata hanter

EE Parandustéid tohib teha vaid hooldusinsener / Fl Vain huoltoteknikon korjattava / GB Repairs only by Service Engineer / LT Remontuoti gali
PRH4 tik priedd ros inZnierius / LV Remontdarbus veic tikai tehniska s apkopes inZznieris / NO Ma kun repareres af en ser vicetekniker / PL Naprawy
wykonuije tylko inzynier serwisu / SE Repareras endast av servicetekniker
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DANSK
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TEKNISK DATA

-0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
......... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Model Bank Opretstaende
Udforelse ......ccevveeeceneeerceneniccncns Manual Manual
Borekapacitet i stal.........c.coceeunee. mm 25 25

Tapping kapacitet
(max. 4 gange/min).........coceverennee. M 16 16
Spindel krone..........ccccveucuenence MK 3 3
Spindelbevagelse..........coeweunne mm 125 125
Spindelhastighed .........c.ccccovveurens ea. 8 8
Spindelhastighed S0Hz 105-2900 105-2900
Spindelhastighed 60Hz . . 130-3200 130-3200
Kolonne diameter................c........ 100 100
Afstand spindelcentrum- kolonne mm 255 255

Max. / min. afstand

Spindel nase - baenk .........c..c....... mm - 840/0
Spindel nase-tallerken................... \% 535/150 -
Bordsstorrelse .......c..ccvcverereniennn. mm - 500x350
Table pin @ ... mm 60 60
T-spors bredde.........cccoerevervcucnane mm 14 14
T-SPOTS C/C.uveeriieeirciiinireieiriinens mm 140 140
Lydniveau.........c.ccovvevererercrnns dB (A) <80 <80
Motorspending...........ceceeecereenecn V |230/400+10% 3-fase | 230/400+10% 3-fase
50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Arbejdsplan, bearbejdet fod......... mm 14
Motoreffekt ........oerrieeriininnne kW 0.65/0.9 0,65/0,9
Maerkestram...........ccceveveveveererennns A 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25

Vagt kg 150 190

Garanti

» Denne maskine er garanteret af os i et ar, regnet fra fakturadato
skal i garanti perioden nogen del afmaskinen er vist sig at vaere
mangelfulde i materiale, handveerk, vigaranti pa vores eget skon at
levere gratis en nydel til reparation af defekte del, forudsat at det
er vendt tilbage til vores fabrik fragt forudbetalt.

» Keberen / repraesentant underretter os straks skriftligt, enhver
fejl, der opstod, og giver os alle muligheder for inspektion og at
afhjelpe dem.

» Keberen / agent ikke virkning reparation pa stedet, uden at forst

efter at have rddfert sig med os.ber sddanne reparation pa stedet
foretages uden forudgaende godkendelse fra os, det vil blive gjort
I kebere eller agenter for egen regning og risiko.

* Vi gar ud fra, intet ansvar for fejl i den maskine som folge af
fremede omstendigheder, slid, manglende forneden omhu og
opmerksomhed, eller forkert handtering, og vi kan heller ikke
acceptere nogen forpligtelse, ogyde kompensation til andre direkte
eller indirekte omkostninger i forbindelse i de tilfzlde, der er
omfattet af denne garanti.

Instrukser

Det er din kopi af instrukser og reservedele — listen bore maskine
det er udarbejdet for dem, der bruger maskinen eller der er ansva
lig for vedligeholdelse og service og ber derfor stilles til radi

hed for alle de berorte parter.lesved manuel omhyggeligt for
installation og igangsatning. maskinen er en enkel konstruktion
og solidt bygget, men vi kan ikke sikre perfekte funktion, hvis
den er forkert behandlet.det er derfor for at gore dig grundigt
kendskab til funktion og til at udfere praktiske prever, om de
forskellige dele I kontrolsystem og maskinens omgivelser.nar de
er overvundet den fremragende egenskaber af maskinen kan blive
udnyttet fuldt ud, og en del vil give maksimal levetid.hver maskine
prevning for nejagtighed og kapacitet pa fabrikken.erfarne pe
sonale kontrol, bdde de mekaniske og elektriske funktioner i he
hold til en standardiseret program, hvilket betyder, at vi kan gara
tere hdndverk den sterste og mest ensartet kvalitet.ved at folge
vores retninger og din egen demmekraft, vi er overbevist om, at
de vil veere tilfredse med den nye maskine.dog ber enhver der
opstar problemer, skal du ikke tove med at kontakte vores fo
handler eller os.

Sikkerhedsforskrifter

den bedste vedrerende udformning og sikkerhed.men enhver
maskine der anvendes korrekt, kan vare en risiko for sikkerheden
det er af afgerende betydning, at dem, der bruger maskinen er
informeret om, hvordan klare det korrekt.de ber laese og forsta
disse instrukser samt alle plader, der er til radighed pa maskinen
at ignorere, at folg de sikkerhedsbestemmelser, kan forarsage en
ulykke.

Advarsel!
* Brugen af maskinen ikke kan forarsage alvorlige ulykker.
» Maskinen skal installeres, anvendes og vedligeholdes korrekt.

Generelle bestemmelser om sikkerhed

Alle maskiner med roterende vaerktej eller detaljer kan forarsage
ulykker.det er derfor, det er vigtigt, at du, som en operater er
bevidste om disse risici for enhver ulykke, og at man undgar alle
muligheder for ulykker.

* Brug altid passende tej og personlige udstyr, sdledes at de ma
ikke blive fanget med roterende veerktej.

* Brug altid beskyttelsesbriller, hvis der findes en risiko for chips
eller steenk fra kelebeholderen.folge lokale instrukser, hvis de
eksisterende.

* Hold det rent omkring maskinen for at undga at snuble over rot
rende varktej.

« Se til, at arbejde er forsvarligt fastgjort pa bordet. brug aldrig din
hand til at holde det arbejde.

* Serge for, at kontakten er i 0 holdning, nar de skifter redskaber
eller ved rensning af maskinen.

* Borster aldrig vaek, chips, mens maskinen fungerer.

* Use fejlfri vaerktejer og den rette hastighed og foder til veerktoj
vere sikker pa, at det redskab, er den rigtige for din operation.

* Serge for, at det hoved og bordet er grundigt dempet for start
maskinen.




* De borer vagt, vi har monteret pa maskinen ma ikke veare fjernet.i
tilfeelde af ophavelse af de eksisterende ef - norm bliver ugyldig.

Anlaeg

» Undgé at installere maskinen i et fugtigt, beskidt eller darligt
belyste miljo.

» Sikre, at maskinen er i besiddelse af alle de nedvendige besky
telsesforanstaltninger.

* Elektriske installationer skal udferes af kvalificeret elektriker.
« Sikre, at maskinen er stet op og placeret.

Brug

* Aldrig bruge maskinen, hvis det ikke nedvendig beskyttelse.

* Efter geeldende regler for brug af maskinen til, personlige vaern
midler.

* Ikke betjene maskinen med lost tej eller smykker.brug harnet,
hvis det er nedvendigt.

* [kke streekke dem i maskinen, nar det er i gang.

* Aldrig forlade maskinen, nar det keorer.

* Stopper altid maskinen, nar den ikke er i brug.

Vedligeholdelse

« Se til, at stremmen er afbrudt.

* Altid folg anvisningerne i denne handbog.

* Ikke @ndrer den maskine, uden at kontakte vores dealer.

Rengoring:

Alle maskinens blanke dele er behandlet med rustbeskyttelsesmi
del. Brug ikke for kraftige rengeringsmidler nar dette fjernes, da
malingen i sa fald kan blive beskadiget.

Installering:

Maskinen skal opstilles pa et stabilt underlag.

Bundpladen skal nivelleres med spandeskiver pa monteringsbolt
ne for at forhindre et skadeligt tryk nar metrikkerne strammes.

Smering:

Alle hejhastighedsaksler og gear er lejret i kuglelejer eller rullel
jer sa maskinens behov for smering er meget lille.
GEARKASSEHUSET MA IKKE VARE FYLDT MED OLIE.
OVERDREVEN SM@RING BOR UNDGAS DA
OVERSKYDENDE SMOREMIDLER KAN DRYPPE IND I
MOTOREN OG BESKADIGE DENS ISOLERING.

Tilslutning til stromforsyning:

Tilslutningen skal ske direkte til den termiske overbelastningsa
bryder eller pa multispindelmaskiner til en tilslutningsdéase der er
feelles for alle borehoveder.

Bemark jordskruen! (Se det medfelgende ledningsdiagram.)

Valg af spindelhastighed:

Valg af de forskellige spindelhastigheder i henhold til skiltet foran
pé drivgearkassen foretages med armene pa venstre side af gea
kassen og ogsé ved hjelp af motorens polomskifter.

Generelt:

DET BOR INDGA I DEN NORMALE PROCEDURE AT
AFBRYDE STRGMFORSYNINGEN TIL MASKINEN FOR
DER UDF@RES NOGEN FORM FOR DEMONTERING. VED
GENMONTERING SKAL MAN SORGE FOR AT ALLE
OVERFLADER ER RENE, OG AT ALLE GRATER DER
MATTE VARE FREMKOMMET I FORBINDELSE MED
DEMONTERING, FORST FJERNES.

Drivgearkasse:
Hvis det er nedvendigt at demontere drivgearkassen:

Fjern de fire skruer der forbinder drivgearboksen med pinolhuset.
Herefter fjernes blaeserdakslet og blaseren fra pinolhuset. Ved at
banke let pa rotorakslen kan drivgearkassen fjernes. Gearkassen
bestar af to halvdele der kan skilles ad ved at losne fire skruer. Alle
aksler kan nu tages ud og skilles yderligere ad.

Nar drivgearboksen skal samles igen, skal man kontrollere at
skiftetappen passer korrekt ind i rillen i koblingen. Nar drivg
arboksen genmonteres pa pinolhuset, skal det kontrolleres at dri
kilerne i spindlen er pé plads, og at de passer korrekt til de tilsv
rende notgange pa gearkassens udgangsaksel.

Spindel:

Spindlen er lejret i pinolen med et konisk rulleleje i bunden og et
radialt kugleleje i toppen. I toppen af spindlen er der en metrik til
justering af lejeslor i det koniske leje. Meotrikken er tilgeengelig nar
pinolen afmonteres.

Hold fjederhuset ved at anbringe en unbrakonegle samme sted i
midten af huset og lasne skruen. Lad huset dreje for at udlese
trykket pa fjederen. Pinolen vil nu automatisk stille sig i den laveste
position.

Fjern stoppet, og lesn den skrue der holder fremforingsakslen i
position.

Hold pinolen med den ene hand, og skub fremferingsakslen helt
til hajre for at frigere teenderne fra pinolens traektandstang. Nu kan
pinolen fjernes.

Ved genmontering skal kilerne pa spindlen passe ind i kilenoterne
i spindelskaftet. Vear forsigtig sa kilerne ikke bliver beskadiget nar
pinolen glider pa plads.

Udligning:

Fjederhuset til spindlens balanceudligning fjernes som folger:
Hold fjederhuset med en unbrakonegle, og lesn samtidig laseskr
en som sikrer det. Lad huset dreje for at udlese trykket pa fjederen,
drej derefter fjederhuset med uret saledes at fjederen frigeres fra
skruen som fikserer den til fremferingsakslen. Fjederhuset kan nu
fjernes.

Ved genmontering presses fjederhuset med fjerderen i position og
drejes mod uret indtil fjederen fikseres pa skruen pa treekakslen.
Herefter drejes fjederhuset yderligere mod uret indtil der igen er
opnaet korrekt balance for spindlen. Herefter lases huset med
skruen.

Motor:

Hvis det er nedvendigt at fjerne statoren geres folgende:
AFBRYD STROMFORSYNINGEN TIL MASKINEN.

Fjern drivgearboksen, pinolen og fremferingsakslen som beskrevet
ovenfor. Motoren og kablerne fjernes fra polvenderafbryderen.
Pinolhuset sikres med et lofteband. Losn skruen, og loft pinolhuset
af. Derefter fjernes borehovedets loftemekanisme.

De to trinskruer pa venstre side af pinolhuset, der holder statoren

1 sin position, fjernes, og statorens position afmerkes i huset. Ved
at banke undersiden af pinolhuset let mod en egnet overflade vil
statoren glide nedad og ud af huset. Den nye stator skubbes derefter
ind i huset nedefra til samme position som den tidligere.

Borudsteder af typen Tell
Boremaskinen er udstyret med en indbygget borudsteder
Anvendelsen af denne mekanisme er beskrevet nedenfor.

Nar man ensker at fjerne et bor eller en patron med konisk skaft
fra spindlen, svinges det drejelige fingeranslag udad og vk fra
spindlen ved at trykke pa den korte fremstikkende sektion som vist
pa figur 2. Det giver mulighed for at have pinolenheden en ekstra
kvart tomme (6 mm). Borets eller patronens skaft udstedes derefter
af spindlen ved et let ryk i fremforingshéndtaget. Det drejelige
fingeranslag i position ”IN” som vist pa figur 1. Det forhindrer




pinolenheden i at forsvinde helt op i pinolhuset, og dermed at an
len pa borskaftet kommer i kontakt med borudstederen under no
mal anvendelse.

Det sker undertiden at borets eller patronens skaft haenger fast i
den koniske sokkel og er vanskeligt at udstede. Brug ikke vold
for at losne det da dette kan beskadige bade spindelskaftet og
lejerne.

I disse tilfeelde anvendes en standard uddriver, og i den forbindelse
seenkes spindlen og pinolenheden saledes at uddriverspalten er
under spindelhuset.

Det er afgerende for effektiv anvendelse af den indbyggede
borudsteder at borenes og patronernes skafter er udstyret med
standard koniske skafter og angler. Hvis anglen er for kort, kan
boret kun fjernes ved hjelp af en uddriver som ovenfor beskrevet.
Hvis anglen er for lang, vil boret blive udstedt, ogsa selvom det
drejelige fingeranslag er i position ”IN”. Det kan dog nemt
athjelpes ved at slibe hovedet pa anglen ned til det er fri af udst

deren.
Ejector
’ Tool Shank
hole
Stop
= — .

Stop -

Tool shank
extended

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

NB: Denne manual er kun vejledende. Som folge af lebende for-
bedringer kan der til enhver tid uden forpligtelser ske @ndringer
af maskinens dele. Var opmarksom pa den lokale netspaending

ved drift af denne eldrevne maskine.




EESTI

Tolge algupirase kasutusjuhendi

SISUKORD

Masina paigaldamine ............coccocevererereeieieieieeesese e

KaSUtamine ........cccueeierieniesiesieeeeceseee e
Ohutus hooldusel ..
PURASTAMINE ....ovieiiiciieeiiciie et
Paigaldamine............cocoeieienienienininieeeeeeeee e
IMAATIIMINE ...ttt ettt e et teeseenseeaeeseeeseesnnessaenns
Elektrithendused.........ccoovereeriieiieieeeee e
Spindli Kiiruste ValiK.......cooeerieriirienieieeiececeseseceeeeee
ULAISt .ttt ettt et et be e saeeaseeanesaaenns
Kiirustekast .... .
SPINAL .t
Spindli tasakaalustamine..........c.ccovevvererenininieieienereseneneeene
1 010 () OSSPSR 8
UhendusSKEeM .......ceeieieiirierieeieeeieeee et 31
Varuosade nimekirjad...........cocoiverniniiinennincnccccee 32
EL-tUUDIKINNIIUS c..eevviiieciiceieeieesie et 43
TEHNILISED ANDMED
ATE DO ot 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
..... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Mudel Laua Sammas
Teostus Kisi Kasi
Puuri moot terases........c.eevirivernns mm 25 25
Suurim keermemoot
(maks 4 keermestust/min)................. M 16 16
Spindli koonus ...........cccceviveicinenne 3 3
Spindli K&iK ..o 125 125
Spindli Kiirus ......coveeveveerieicneieieene 8 8
Spindli kiirus 50Hz.. . 105-2900 105-2900
Spindli kiirus 60Hz...........cc...... 130-3200 130-3200
Samba diameeter............coecverrnennne 100 100
Spindli ts kaugus sambast.............. mm 255 255
Maks/min spindli kaugus lauast ....mm - 840/0
Spindli kaugus alusplaadist............... \Y 535/150 -
Laua moodud ........cceeevieririennns mm - 500x350
Lauatapp @.... ..mm <80 <80
T-s00nte 121US....c.ovveveveriiieriiieine mm 14 14
T-soonte vahe.........ccoovveerniennnne mm 140 140
MUTALASE.....vovervevrieverrieieiins dB (A) 76 76
MOOLOTT PINZE ..o V| 230/400£10% 3-fas | 230/400£10% 3-fas
50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Aluse toodeldud toopind................ mm 14 -
MoOtori VOIMSUS......cccvevevererrerrene kW 0.65/0.9 0,65/0,9
NImMivOOL ... A 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25
Kaal kg 150 190
GARANTII

Masinal on 1-aastane garantii alates mutigiarve kuupéevast.

e Tasuta remonditakse vdi vahetatakse vélja masinaosad, mille
vead on pohjustatud tootmise voi materjali korvalekalletest.

* Vigane osa tuleb saatja kulul saata meie tehasesse. Selle vastu
me lahetame omal kulul korras osa.

e Ostja vdi esindaja peab meile viivitamatult kirjalikult teatama
igast ilmnenud veast ning vdimaldama meil vead ule vaadata ja
parandada.

e Ostja v0i esindaja ei tohi enne meiega konsulteerimist viga
kohapeal parandada. Kui viga parandatakse kohapeal ilma
meiega eelnevalt konsulteerimata, toimub see ostja vdi esindaja
enda vastutusel ja kulul.

* Me ei vota endale vastutust vigade eest, mis on tekkinud sel-
liste valiste asjaolude toimel nagu niiteks kulumine, ebapiisav
hooldus ja tahelepanu voi ebadige kasutus; ka ei vota me endale
kohustust huvitada muid otseseid voi kaudseid kulusid, mis on
tekkinud seoses kédesoleva tagatisega kaetud juhtumitega.

JUHISED

Kiaesolev kasutusjuhend ja varuosade nimekiri on koostatud puur-
masina kasutamiseks ja hoolduse labiviimiseks. See on ette nahtud
nii masinat kasutavale kui hoolduse eest vastutavale isikule. Loe
kasutusjuhend enne masina paigaldamist hoolikalt labi. Masin on
lihtsa ehitusega ja tookindel, kuid me ei saa garanteerida selle
laitmatut tootamist ebakorrektse kasutamise korral. Seetdttu on
vaga oluline teha endale selgeks masina funktsioonid ja juhti-
misseadiste kasutamine. Kdik masinad on tehases katsetatud nii
tapsuse kui toovdoime osas. Kogenud personal on kontrollinud
standardprogrammi alusel tle nii mehaanilised kui elektrilised
komponendid, et tagada masina pusivalt korge kvaliteet. Oleme
veendunud, et meie juhiseid ja oma tervet moistust kasutades
jaad sa oma uue puurmasinaga rahule. Kui siiski tekib probleeme,
palun vota ithendust meiega voi meie esindajaga.

OHUTUSNOUDED

Oigete toovotete rakendamisel on masina kasutamine ohutu.
Siiski muutub iga masin ohtlikuks, kui seda ebadigesti kasuta-
takse. Seetdttu on eluliselt tahtis, et koik selle masina kasutajad
oleksid ohututest toovotetest teavitatud. Nad peavad labi lugema
ja moistma nii kdesolevat juhendit kui kdiki masinale kinnitatud
ohutustahvleid. Jargnevate juhiste eiramine vdib pdhjustada
onnetuse.

HOIATUS!

* Masina ebakorrektne kasutamine voib pdhjustada raske dnnetuse.

*Masinat tuleb korrektselt paigaldada, kasutada ja hoolda-
da.

ULDISED OHUTUSNOUDED

» Kodik masinad, millel on poorlevad tooriistad vdoi muud poor-
levad osad, on ohtlikud. Seetdttu peab masina kasutaja tundma
neid ohte ja oskama neid valtida.

» Kasuta alati selliseid tooriideid ja isikukaitsevahendeid, mis ei
saa poorlevate detailide kuilge haakuda.

» Kasuta kaitseprille, kui esineb materjalilaastude vdi jahutusve-
deliku silma sattumise oht. Jargi kohapealseid ohutusndudeid,
kui need on kehtestatud.

» Hoia masina imbrus puhas, et masina poorlevad detailid ei saaks
korvalisi esemeid puudutada.

e Kontrolli, et toorik oleks korralikult toolauale kinnitatud. Ara
kunagi hoia toorikut kaega.

* Kontrolli, et luliti oleks asendis “0”, kui alustad tooriista vaheta-
mist vOi masina puhastamist.

* Ara kunagi pithi masinalt laaste, kui masin tootab.

» Kasuta ainult vigastusteta tooriistu ja sobivat 1dike- ning etteni-
hkekiirust. Kasuta ainult sellised 10ikeriistu, mis sobivad tehtava
to0 jaoks.

* Enne masina kaivitamist kontrolli, et puurpea ja toolaud oleksid
korralikult fikseeritud.

* Meie poolt masinale paigaldatud puurikaitse peab olema t6o-
tamise ajal oma kohal. Kui see eemaldada, siis masin ei vasta
enam EL ohutusnduetele.




MASINA PAIGALDAMINE

e Vildi masina paigaldamist niiskesse, méddrdunud v&i halvasti
valgustatud keskkonda.

* Kontrolli, et masinal oleksid kdik ettenéhtud kaitsekatted.

e Ainult kvalifitseeritud elektrik voib libi viia elektrisiisteemi toid.

* Masin tuleb vesiloodi abil digesti iiles seada.

KASUTAMINE

e Ara kunagi kasuta masinat, millel puuduvad ettenihtud kaitse-
katted.

 Kasuta isikukaitsevahendeid (kaitseprille).

o Ara kanna avaraid riideid, ehteid voi salli, et viltida nende vahe-
letdmbamist. Pikad juuksed kata miitsiga voi juuksevorguga.

« Ara kunagi kummardu iile toGtava masina.

« Ara kunagi jita toGtavat masinat jirelevalveta.

e Liilita masin vilja, kui sa seda ei kasuta.

OHUTUS HOOLDUSEL

* Kontrolli, et masin oleks elektrivorgust lahutatud.

e Jdrgi alati kédesoleva kasutusjuhendi juhiseid.

« Ara muuda masina ehitust ilma meie edasimiiiijaga konsulteeri-
mata.

PUHASTAMINE

Kb6ik masina haljad metallpinnad on kaetud roostekaitsevahendi-
ga. Selle eemaldamisel véldi kangeid puhastusvahendeid. Need
voivad rikkuda vérvitud pindu.

PAIGALDAMINE

Masin tuleb paigaldada stabiilsele alusele.

Vundamendipoltidele tuleb asetada reguleerimisseibid, et viltida
alusplaadi vddnamist mutrite kinnikeeramisel.

MAARIMINE

Koik masina kiirelt podrlevad vollid asuvad kuul- voi rulllaagritel.
Seetdttu vajab masin minimaalset méédrimist.

ARA VALA KIIRUSTEKASTI OLI.

VALDI LIIGSET MAARIMIST, KUNA ULEARUNE OLI VOIB
TILKUDA MOOTORISSE JA SELLE RIKKUDA.

ELEKTRIUHENDUSED

Masina toide iihendatakse otse peamootori termokaitsmete kiilge
voi mitmespindlilise masina klemmkarpi.

Uhenda maandus maanduskruvi kiilge! (vaata elektriskeemi)

SPINDLI KITRUSTE VALIK

Spindli kiiruste tabel asub kiirustekasti esikiiljel. Kiiruste muutmi-
ne toimub kiirustekasti vasakul kiiljel asuvate kangidega.
Poorlemissuunda muudetakse mootori reeversliilitiga.

ULDIST

ENNE MASINA IGASUGUST LAHTIVOTMIST LAHUTA SEE
ELEKTRIVORGUST. ENNE MASINA KOKKUPANEKUT
TULEB KOIK LIITEPINNAD PUHASTADA JA LAHTI-
VOTMISEL TEKKINUD KRIIMUSTUSED TASANDADA.

KIIRUSTEKAST

Kui on tarvis kiirustekasti avada, siis toimi jérgnevalt:

Keera lahti neli polti, mis hoiavad kiirustekasti spindlikorpuse kiil-
jes. Seejirel eemalda spindlikorpuselt ventilaatori kate ja ventilaa-
tor. Kergelt vollile koputades eemalda kiirustekast. Kiirustekasti
karteri pooled on tihendatud nelja poldiga. Kui sa need vilja kee-
rad, saad karteri avada Seejdrel on vdimalik eemaldada koik vol-
lid. Kiirustekasti kokkupanekul jilgi, et kiirustekasti liilitustihvtid
laheksid hammasrattaplokkide soontesse. Kiirustekasti kinnitami-
sel spindlikorpuse kiilge jilgi, et spindlis olevad kiilud ldheksid
kiirustekasti véljuva volli soontesse.

SPINDLI

Spindli alumine laager on koonusrulllaager ja iilemine on radiaal-
kuullaager. Laagrildtku reguleerimiseks on spindli iilaosal mutter.
Sellele mutrile pdéseb ligi pérast spindlihiilsi eemaldamist spindli-
korpusest. Hoia vedru korpus kuuskantvotmega paigal ja keera
kruvi lahti. Seejuures vedru vabaneb korpuse pingest. Kui vedru
pinge kaob, vajub spindlihiilss kdige alumisse asendisse. Eemalda
stopper ja keera lahti ettenihkevdlli hoidev kruvi. Hoia iihe kidega
spindlihiilssi paigal ja tdmba teise kdega ettenihkevolli nii kauge-
le paremale, kuni spindlihiilsi hammaslatt vabaneb. Seejirel
eemalda spindlihiilss spindlikorpusest. Kokkupanekul tuleb jilgi-
da, et spindli mdlemad kiilud valli soontesse laheksid. Vildi see-
juures kiilude ja soonte vigastamist.

SPINDLI TASAKAALUSTAMINE

Enne spindli tasakaalustamist eemalda vedru korpus alljirgnevalt:
Hoia vedru korpus kuuskantvotmega paigal ja keera kruvi lahti.
Lase niitid korpusel poorelda, et vedrut koormusest vabastada.
Seejdrel poora korpust veidi péripdeva, kuni vedru eemaldub seda
kinnihoidvast kruvist. Niitid on vedrukorpust voimalik eemaldada.
Tagasipanekul vajuta korpus koos vedruga oma kohale ja poora
vastupédeva, kuni vedru toetub kruvile. Seejérel poora vedrukor-
pust veel vastupédeva, kuni spindli kaal on vedruga tasakaalustatud.
Fikseeri vedrukorpuse asend kruviga.

MOOTOR

Staatori eemaldamine toimub jérgmiselt:

EALDA MASIN ELEKTRIVORGUST.

Eemalda kiirustekast, spindlihiilss ja ettenihkevoll nagu eespool
kirjeldatud. Eemalda reeversliiliti kiiljest mootori kaabel ja toite-
kaabel. Kinnita spindlikorpus tdsterihmaga abil. Keera kinni-
tuskruvid lahti ja tdsta spindlikorpus iiles. Seejérel eemalda puur-
pea tdstemehhanism. Keera vilja spindlikorpuse vasakul kiiljel
olevad staatori kinnituskruvid ja mérgi staatori asend korpusele.
Koputa kergelt spindlikorpusele ja libista staator allapoole korpu-
sest vilja. Pressi uus staator korpusesse samasse asendisse, kus oli
vana.




Puuri véaljaliikkkaja Tell

See puurmasin on varustatud puuri sisemise véljaliikkajaga, mille
ehitust ja kasutamist allpool kirjeldatakse.

Kui on tarvis koonussabaga puuri vdi puuripadrunit spindlist va-
bastada, likkka stoppersdrm spindlist eemale nagu on ndidatud
joonisel 2. See vdimaldab pinoolil tdendavalt 6 mm kdrgemale
tousta. Seejdrel on vdimalik spindlit ettenihkekdepideme abil tOs-
tes puuri voi padruni spindlist vilja tdugata. Stoppersdrm piisib
tavaliselt asendis ,,IN“ nagu on nididatud joonisel 1. Selles asen-
dis stopperdrm takistab pinoolil tdielikult korpusesse siseneda ja
puurmasina normaalsel kasutamisel puuri voi padruni koonussaba
ots ei joua viljaliikkajani.

Vahel on koonus jddnud véga tugevasti spindlisse ja viljaliikka-
mine on raskendatud. Ara kasuta siis puuri viljaliikkamiseks liig-
set joudu, kuna see v3ib rikkuda nii spindli kui spindlilaagrid.

Sellisel juhul kasuta standardset koonusekiilu, olles eelnevalt
spindli langetanud kuni kiiluavad paljastuvad.

Sisseehitatud viljaliikkkaja kasutamise eelduseks on see, et kasu-
tatakse ainult standardkoonusega puuri vdi puuripadrunit. Kui
koonuse otsas olev keel on liiga lithike, saab sellist koonust liikata
vilja vaid koonusekiiluga nagu eespool kirjeldatud. Liiga pika ke-
elega koonus liikatakse spindlist vilja ka siis, kui stoppersdrm on
asendis ,,IN“. Seda viga v3ib parandada koonuse keelt veidi lithe-
maks kéiates.

Ejector
Tool Shank Tool shank
hole extended
Stop
=t — .

Stop -

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

MARKUS: Kiesolevas kasutusjuhendis olevad andmed on vaid
teatmelised. Seoses masina pideva edasiarendamisega vdidakse
teha masina ehituses muudatusi ilme sellest teatamata. Palun jélgi
kohaliku elektrivorgu sobivust masina toiteks.




SUOMI

Kidnnos alkuperiisten ohjeiden

SISALLYSLUETTELO
TekniSet tHEdOt. ...c.eeueeuieiieiiiiiieeert ettt 10
Takuu ..o .10
Kunnossapito-ohjeet ........c.ccccoeiveirenieineninenieineeceeeseeeeenne 10
TurvalliSUUSONJEEL. ......coueeuieieieieieriesi e 10
Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet.. ..10
Asennuksen aikana .........cc.coccvererinineneeieieeeeesese e 11
Kayton aikana ..........ccecveviiiinininininiiccceeeese e 11
Huollon ja kunnossapidon aikana...........c..cceceeeeeneneenrccncnnencnn 11
PURAISTUS ..ttt 11
STJOTEEAMINET ..ttt 11
VORERIU. .ttt 11
KYKENTA ..t 11
VaTRtEEL ...ttt 11
YILCISTA 1.ttt ettt eneene 11
VaihdelaatikKo .......ccooviieiiiiiniinieneeeeeeeeese e 11
Kara.....coooenenennnnee .11
Karan tasapainotUs..........cceoeverereneneeieieieieresresrese e 11
IMOOTEOTT .ttt 11
Kytkentakaavio ......cccueeverienienieiieieeeeeeieee e 31
Varaosaluettelo .........ecveieierierierienirieeeeeeie e 32
EU vaatimustenvastaavaisuusilmoitus. ..........cceeveverererienenennene 43
TEKNISET TIEDOT
TUOLENIO .veveveeevireirerireriene 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
LDB 31 LDF 31
Penkki Pylvis
Tyyppi Kisik. Kasik.
Porauskapasiteetti, teris............. mm 25 25
Kiert.kap. (maks.. 4 krs/min)........ M 16 16
Karakartio 3 3
Karan liike 125 125
Karanopeus 8 8
Karanopeus 50Hz 105-2900 105-2900
Karanopeus 60Hz... r/min 130-3200 130-3200
Pylvéan lapimitta .........c.cceeneenee. mm 100 100
Etaisyys karankarki-pylvis........ mm 255 255
Maks. / Min. etaisyys
karankarki-poyta ..........cccevennee. - 840/0
Karankarki-jalkalevy 535/150 -
Poytikoko - 500x350
POYLAtAPIn @ ..o mm 60 60
T-uran leveys 14 14
T-ura c/c 140 140
Adnitaso <80 <80
Moottorijannite 230/400+10% 3-fas 230/400£10% 3-fas
50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Tyotaso tyost.jalka 14 -
Moottoriteho 0.65/0.9 0,65/0,9
Nimellisvirta 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25
Paino ...ocveevereeirerecrenis 150 190
TAKUU

Valmistaja takaa koneen tiayden toiminnan yhden vuoden ajan,
laskutuspaivasta lukien, siten, etta mikéli jokin osa todistettavasti
vioittuu kayttokelvottomaksi materiaali- tai valmistusvian vuoksi,
valmistaja joko toimittaa oman valintansa mukaan ilmaiseksi
uuden toimivan osan tai korjaa vanhan vastaavaan kuntoon jos se
palautetaan valmistajan korjaamolle ilman talle lankeavia kustan-
nuksia.
* Ostajan tai edustajan on ilmoitettava valmistajalle pikimmiten
mahdollisen takuuasian syntymisestd, jotta talla on mahdollisuus
tutkia ja korjata vika.

* Ostaja tai edustaja ei saa korjata vikaa itse paikan paalla ilman
valmistajalta etukédteen saatua lupaa. Mikili tallainen korjaus
suoritetaan ilman valmistajan hyviksyntdd, se tapahtuu taysin
ostajan/edustajan vastuulla ja tima vastaa kustannuksista itse.

¢ Koneeseen ulkoisen vaikutuksen, kulumisen, kunnossapidon lai-
minlyonnin tai virheellisen kisittelyn vuoksi syntyneet viat eivat
ole valmistajan vastuulla.

* Valmistajalla ei myoskdan ole mitaan velvollisuutta takuuasiaan
liittyvien muiden suorien tai epasuorien kustannusten korvaami-
seen.

KUNNOSSAPITO-OHJEET

Nama kunnossapito-ohjeet ja varaosaluettelo on laadittu henkiloil-
le, jotka kayttavat, vastaavat tai huoltavat tata konetta. Ohjeet ja
varaosaluettelo on sen vuoksi sijoitettava koneesta lahinna vastaa-
van ja/tai sitd kdyttavan henkilon helposti saaville. Ohje on luet-
tava ennen koneen asennusta ja kdynnistamista. Kone on rakente-
eltaan yksinkertainen ja vankka, mutta valmistaja ei voi taata sen
moitteetonta toimintaa, mikali sitd kasitellaan vaarin. Sen vuoksi
koneeseen on perehdyttava ja sen kayttojarjestelman ja saatojen eri
toimintoja on kokeiltava. Mikali tunnette koneen perinpohjaisesti,
saatte sen ominaisuuksista tadyden hyodyn ja voitte pidentad kaik-
kien siithen kuuluvien osien kayttoidan mahdollisimman pitkéksi.
Jokaisen koneen tarkkuus ja suorituskyky testataan tehtaalla.
Kokenut henkilokunta tarkastaa sekd mekaaniset ettd sahkotoi-
miset toiminnot vakioidun ohjelman mukaan. Sen vuoksi koneen
laatu voidaan taata korkeaksi ja tasaiseksi. Jos noudatatte annettuja
ohjeita ja tervetta harkintaa, olette varmasti tyytyvéinen uuteen
koneeseenne. Jos ongelmia kaikesta huolimatta syntyy, ottakaa

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Oikein kéytettyna timéa kone on rakenteeltaan ja turvallisuudeltaan
yksi parhaista. Jokainen kone voi kuitenkin védrin kdytettyna olla
vaaraksi turvallisuudelle. Sen vuoksi on ehdottoman valttamat-
onta, etta konetta kayttavat henkilot tietavat, kuinka sita kaytetaan
oikein. Heid4n tulee lukea ja ymmartaa tama ohjekirja seké kaikki
koneessa olevat kilvet. Turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta jatta-
minen voi johtaa onnettomuuteen.

VAROITUS!

» Tamén koneen virheellinen kéytto voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilo-
vahinkoja.

» Kone on asennettava oikein ja sitd on kiytettava ja pidettava kun-
nossa oikein.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Kaikki koneet, joissa on pyorivia terid tai osia, voivat aiheuttaa

onnettomuuksia. Sen vuoksi on tarkeda, etta kidyttdja on tietoinen

onnettomuusvaarasta ja valttaa onnettomuuksiin johtavia tilanteita.

* Vaatteiden ja henkilosuojainten tulee olla sellaisia, etteivit ne
voi takertua pyoriviin teriin.

 Suojalaseja on kaytettava, mikali tyossa voi syntya lastuja ja
vaativat.

* Koneen ymparisto on pidettavd siistind niin, ettei kukaan voi
kompastua pyorivaa konetta kohden.

» Tyokappale on kiinnitettiva poytaan lujasti. Tyokappaletta ei
koskaan saa pitaa kiinni kadella.

* Koneen virtakatkaisijan tulee olla asennossa 0, kun koneeseen
vaihdetaan teria tai sita puhdistetaan. Lastuja ei saa koskaan
poistaa koneen ollessa kaynnissa.

e Tyohon on aina oikeita tyokaluja. Tyossda on aina kaytettava
terdlle sopivaa kierrosnopeutta ja syottotapaa. TyoOssd on aina
kaytetty siihen soveltuvaa terda.
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 Piddn ja poydin lukitus on aina tarkastettava ennen kidynnistysta.
e Tehtaalla asennettua karansuojusta ei saa poistaa. Mikili se
poistetaan, asianmukainen CE-méiriys ei ole voimassa.

ASENNUKSEN AIKANA

» Konetta ei saa asentaa kosteisiin, likaisiin tai huonosti valaistui-
hin tiloihin.

o Tarkastakaa, ettd koneessa on kaikki tarvittavat suojukset.

 Séhkoasennuksia saa tehdd vain ammattitaitoinen séhkoasentaja.

* Varmistakaa, ettd kone seisoo tai on kiinnitetty tukevasti.

KAYTON AIKANA

» Konetta ei saa koskaan kiyttdi, jos tarvittavia suojuksia puuttuu.

* Henkilokohtaisten suojainten kdytdssd noudatetaan normaaleja
koneella tyoskentelystd annettuja madrdyksid.

» Konetta ei saa kdyttdd viljiin vaatteisiin ja roikkuviin koruihin
pukeutuneena. Tarvittaessa on kéytettdvé hiusverkkoa.

» Koneen yli ei saa koskaan ojentautua, mikéli se on kdynnissi.

» Konetta ei saa koskaan jittdd piille.

» Kone on aina sammutettava, kun siti ei kiytetd.

HUOLLON JA KUNNOSSAPIDON AIKANA

* Varmistakaa aina, ettd jénnitteensyottd koneelle on katkaistu.

* Tdmin oppaan ohjeita on aina noudatettava.

» Konetta ei saa koskaan muuntaa kysyméttd neuvoa ensin jilleen-
myyjélti.

PUHDISTUS

Kaikki koneen kirkkaat osat on suojattu tehtaalta toimitettacssa
ruosteensuoja-aineella. Sen poistamiseen ei saa kdyttdd liian voi-
makkaita puhdistusaineita, silld liotinaineet voivat liuottaa myos
maalia.

SIJOITTAMINEN

Kone sijoitetaan tukevalle alustalle. Jalkalevy tuetaan kiinnitys-
pultteja kiinnitettdessi niin, ettei sithen kohdistu héiritsevia jinni-
tystd.

VOITELU

Kaikki suurempaa nopeutta kdyttivit akselit ja hammaspyorit on
laakeroitu rulla- tai kuulalaakereilla. Kone tarvitsee sen vuoksi
voitelua vahdisessd madrin.

VAIHDELAATIOKKOA EI SAA TAYTTAA OLJYLLA.
LIOALLISTA VOITELUA ON VALTETTAVA SILLA OLJY
VOI TUNKEUTUA MOOTTORIIN JA VAHINGOITTAA SEN
ERISTYSTA.

KYTKENTA

Sdhkokytkentd tehddin suoraan piéimoottorin moottorisuojuksesta
tai monikaraisissa koneissa kaikille porapdille yhteisesti kytkentd-
rasiasta.

Huomaa maadoitusruuvi! (Katso oheinen kytkentidkaavio.)

VAIHTEET

Eri karanopeudet valitaan vaihdelaatikon etusivulla olevan ohje-
kilven mukaan seké laatikon vasemmalla puolella olevan vaihde-
vivun ettd moottorin napojen vaihtokytkimen avulla.

YLEISTA

PERUSSAANTO ON, ETTA KONEEN SISALLA TEHTAVIA
TOIMENPITEITA ENNEN ON KATKAISTAVA KONEEN
JANNITTEENSYOTTO. KOKOONPANON AIKANA KAIKKI-
EN TYOSTETTYJEN KOSKETUSPINTOJEN TULEE OLLA
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HYVIN PUHDISTETTU JA TARKASTETTU IRROTTAMISEN
MAHDOLLISESTI AIHEUTTAMIEN SAROJEN VARALTA

VAIHDELAATIKKO

Vaihdelaatikko puretaan tarvittaessa seuraavasti:

Neljd vaihdelaatikon karapesddn kiinnittdvdd ruuvia irrotetaan.
Puhallinkotelo ja puhallin otetaan pois karapesdn alapuolelta.
Vaihdelaatikko irrotetaan napauttelemalla roottoriakselia kevyesti,
ja sen jilkeen nostamalla. Pystysuoraan jaettua vaihdelaatikon
koteloa pitdd kiinni 4 ruuvia, jotka otetaan pois. Sen jidlkeen vaih-
delaatikko voidaan. Akselit nostetaan paikaltaan ja niiden purka-
mista voidaan jatkaa. Vaihdelaatikon kokoamisessa on varmistet-
tava, ettd vaihteenvaihtaja tulee kytkimen uraan. Kun vaihdelaa-
tikkoa kiinnitetddn karapeséddn, on tarkastettava, ettd karan kiilat
asettuvat paikoilleen ja ldhtoakselin kiilaurat tulevat kiilojen
keskelle.

KARA

Kara on laakeroitu karaholkkiin kartiomaisella rullalaakerilla
alhaalla ja siteiskuulalaakerilla ylhddltd. Laakerinvilystd sddde-
tddn karan yldosassa olevalla mutterilla. Mutteriin pidsee kisiksi,
kun karaholkki on irrotettu koneesta. Se puolestaan tehdédédn seu-
raavasti:

Jousikotelon keskelle asetetaan kuusiokoloavain, koteloa pidetiédn
avaimella kiinni ja jousikotelon ruuvi avataan. Kotelon annetaan
kéddntyd niin, ettd jousi asettuu lepoasentoon. Kun jdnnitys on
vapautunut, karaholkki laskeutuu pohja-asentoon. Ota rajoitin pois
ja avaa ruuvi, joka pitid syottoakselia paikallaan. Pidd karaholkista
kiinni toisella kidelld ja tyonni toisella syottoakselia niin pitkélld
oikealle, etti sen hampaat irtoavat karaholkin hammastangon
otteesta. Karaholkin voi nyt vetédi ulos. Kokoonpanossa on nouda-
tettava erityistd varovaisuutta kun karaholkkia tyonnetiddn karape-
sddn - molempien kéyttokiilojen tulee ohjautua karan jatko-osan
uriin esteettd.

KARAN TASAPAINOTUS

Karan tasapainotusta hoitava jousikotelo irrotetaan seuraavasti:
Jousikoteloa pidetidn kiinni kuusiokoloavaimella ja samalla kote-
lon kiinnitysruuvi avataan. Kotelo saa sen jdlkeen kiéntyé niin,
ettd jousi asettuu lepoasentoon. Sen jilkeen jousikoteloa kédnne-
tddn myotdpdivddn muutama kierros niin, ettd jousi irtoaa ruuvis-
ta, joka pitdd sitd kiinni syottoakselissa. Kotelo voidaan nyt ottaa
jousineen pois. Asennuksessa jousen siséltidvii jousikoteloa paine-
taan paikalleen ja kddnnetddn vastapdivddn, kunnes jousen reikd
kiinnittyy syottoakselin ruuviin. Sen jélkeen koteloa kddnnetddn
uudelleen vastapdivddn kunnes kara on oikeassa tasapainossa. Sen
jélkeen kotelo kiinnitetddn jousikotelon ruuvilla.

MOOTTORI

Jos karapesin staattori on vaihdettava moottorin vaurioiduttua, se
tehddédn seuraavasti:

JANNITTEENSYOTTO KONEESEEN KATKAISTAAN, ja vai-
hdelaatikko, syottoakseli ja karaholkki otetaan pois ylld annettujen
ohjeiden mukaan. Napojen vaihtokytkimestd irrotetaan linjajohdot
ja moottorijohdot. Karapesid varmistetaan nostimen ja nostoliinan
avulla. Avaa ruuvi ja nosta karapesa pylvéisti, ota sen jilkeen pois
karapesidn nosto- ja laskulaitteisto. Ota pois karapesidn oikealla
puolella olevat kaksi staattorin kiinnitysruuvia ja merkitse staat-
torin asento pesdidn. Napauta karapesin alapuolta sopivaa alustaa
vasten ja anna staattorin liukua ulos peséstd. Uusi staattori paine-
taan sen jdlkeen pesin alapuolelta sisdiin samaan asentoon kuin
vanha staattori.




Teridnnostin, tyyppi Tell

Tissd porakoneessa on terdnnostin, jonka toiminta ja kdyttdminen
on kuvattu alla.

Kun terd tai istukka halutaan irrottaa porakoneesta, rajoitinvipu
kddnnetddn ensin pois karalta painamalla vipua lyhyestd pidstd,
ks. kuva 2. Tdmé nostaa karayksikkod 6 mm (1/4”) lisdd. Terdn
tai istukan varsi poistetaan karasta timéin jdlkeen liikauttamalla
syottovipua kevyesti. "IN”-asennossa oleva rajoitinvipu, ks. kuva
1, estédd karayksikkdd palaamasta kokonaan karapesin sisédiin, jol-
loin terdnvarren kieli ei pddse koskettamaan terdnnostinta koneen
normaalin kdyton aikana.

Joskus terdn tai istukan varsi voi tyontyi kartioistukan sisdén, jol-
loin nostimen kéytto vaikeutuu. Ald irrota vartta voimakeinoin,
silld se voi vaurioittaa sekd karaa ettéd laakereita.

Kidytd apuna tavallista talttaa ja laske kara ja karayksikkod niin
alas, ettd taltan hahlo on karapesén alapuolella.

Terdnnostimen tehokkaan kidyton kannalta on tirkedd, ettd terien
ja istukoiden varsissa on normaalit kartiot ja kielet. Mikdli kieli
on liian lyhyt, terdn voi poistaa vain taltan avulla edelld kuvatulla
tavalla. Jos kieli on liian pitkd, terd irtoaa vaikka rajoitinvipu on
”IN”-asennossa. Tdssd tapauksessa ongelman voi korjata helposti
hiomalla kielen pédtdi matalammaksi niin, ettd se ei osu nosti-
meen.

Ejector
n Tool Shank '
hole
Stop
=+ —— ¥

Stop -

Tool shank
extended

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

HUOMIO! Témaé ohjekirja on viitteellinen. Parannamme tuottei-
tamme koko ajan, ja siksi koneisiin voi tulla muutoksia ilman eril-
listd ilmoitusta. Muista tarkastaa, ettd sahkoverkon jénnite vastaa
koneelle ilmoitettua jénnitearvoa.
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TECHNICAL DATA
AT DO e 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Model Bench Upright
Design Manual Manual
Drill capacity in steel................... mm 25 25
Tapping capacity
(max. 4 times/min).........ooeveerveennes M 16 16
Spindle taper ..........coeuvrieireneins MT 3 3
Spindle movement ..............coce... mm 125 125
Spindle speed.........coveenieienenne ea. 8 8
Spindle speed 50Hz . rpm 105-2900 105-2900
Spindle speed 60Hz ...........ocouc... rpm 130-3200 130-3200
Column diameter...........ccvevrenes mm 100 100
Distance spindle centre - column mm 255 255
Max. / min. distance
spindle nose - bench ..........cc.c...... mm - 840/0
Spindle nose-foot plate.................... \% 535/150 -
Table size .. mm - 500x350
Table pin @ ... 60 60
T-slot width... 14 14
T-slot c/c 140 140
Sound level .........cccocviviininnee <80 <80
Motor voltage 230/400+10% 3-fas 230/400+10% 3-fas
50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Working plan, machined foot...... mm 14 -
MOotor OUtPUL .....coveeeerreceeiriiicinene kW 0.65/0.9 0,65/0,9
Rated current..........coeeevveeevveceievenenns A 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25
Weight kg 150 190
GUARANTEE

¢ This machine is guaranteed by us for one year, counted from
date of invoice. Should during the guarantee period any part of
the machine be proved defective in material workmanship, we
guarantee at our own discretion to supply free of charge a new
part to repair the defective part, provided that it is returned to our
factory freight prepaid.

e The purchaser / agent shall notify us in writing without delay, of
any defects that have appeared and shall give us every opportu-
nity of inspecting and remedying them.

e The purchaser / agent will not effect repair on-site, without
first having consulted us. Should such repair on-site be effected
without previous acceptance from us, this will be done at the
purchasers or agents own risk and expense.

e We assume no liability for defects in the machine due to extra-
neous circumstances, wear, lack of due care and attention or
faulty handling, nor can we accept any obligation whatsoever to
provide compensation for other direct or indirect costs in con-
nection with cases covered by this guarantee.

INSTRUCTIONS

This is your copy of the instructions and spare parts list for the
drilling machine. It has been prepared for those using the machine
or who are responsible for its maintenance and service and should
therefore be made readily available for all those concerned. Read
through the manual carefully before installing and starting up.
The machine is of simple design and robustly built, but we cannot
guarantee perfect function if it is incorrectly handled. It is there-
fore necessary to make yourself thoroughly acquainted with the
function and to carry out practical tests on the various parts in the
control system and the machine settings. Once these are mastered
the excellent properties of the machine can be fully utilized and the
component parts will give maximum service life. Every machine is
tested for accuracy and capacity at the factory. Experienced staff
checks both the mechanical and electrical functions according to a
standardized program, meaning that we can guarantee workman-
ship of the highest and most consistent quality. By following our
directions and your own good judgment we are convinced that you
will be satisfied with your new machine. However, should any
problems arise, please do not hesitate to contact our dealer or us.

SAFETY REGULATIONS

of the best concerning design and safety. However, any mach-
ine which is used incorrectly can be a safety risk. It is of vital
importance, that those who use the machine are informed how to
handle it correctly. They should read and understand these instruc-
tions as well as all plates available on the machine. Ignoring to
follow the safety regulations might cause an accident.

Warning!
e Using the machine incorrectly can cause serious accidents.
* The machine has to be installed, used and maintained correctly.

GENERAL SAFETY RULES

All machines with rotating tools or details can cause accidents. It is

therefore important that you as an operator are aware of those risks

for any accident and that you avoid all possibilities for accidents.

* Always use suitable clothes and personal equipment, so that you
cannot get caught by rotating tools.
* Always use protective goggles if there exists a risk for chips or
splashes from the coolant. Follow local instructions if existing.
*Keep it clean around the machine to avoid stumbling against
rotating tools.

*See to it, that the work piece is securely fastened at the table.
Never use your hand to hold the work piece.

e See to it, that the switch is in the O position when changing tools
or when cleaning the machine.

*Never brush away chips while the machine is operating.

*Use faultless tools and the correct speed and feed for the tool. Be
sure that the tool is the correct one for your operation.

e See to it, that the drill head and the table are thoroughly damped
before starting up the machine.

*The drill guard that we have fitted to the machine must not be
removed. In case of removal the existing CE norm becomes
invalid.
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INSTALLATION

* Avoid installing the machine in a humid, dirty or badly illumina-
ted environment.

* Be sure that the machine possesses all necessary protections.

¢ Electric installations have to be executed by a qualified electri-
cian.

* Be sure that the machine is steadily put up and positioned.

USE

* Never use the machine, if it lacks necessary protections.

 Follow applicable regulations for use of the machine regarding,
personal protective equipment.

* Do not operate the machine with loose clothes or jewelries. Use
hairnet if necessary.

* Never stretch yourself over the machine when it is running.

e Never leave the machine when running.

* Always stop the machine when not in use.

MAINTENANCE

e See to that the current is disconnected.

* Always follow the instructions in this manual.

* Do not modify the machine without contacting our dealer.

CLEANING

All bright parts of the machine are treated with rust preventive. By
removing this, be careful not to use too strong cleaning compound.
The paint might then get damaged.

INSTALLATION

The machine must be installed on a firm foundation. The basepla-
te must be levelled with washers on the foundation bolts to prevent
harmful stress when the nuts are tightened.

LUBRICATION

All high-speed shafts and gears are journaled in ball bearings or
roller bearings, so that the machine needs very little lubrication.
THE GEAR HOUSING MUST NOT BE FILLED WITH OIL.
EXCESSIVE LUBRICATION SHOULD BE AVOIDED, AS AX-
CESS OIL CAN DROP INTO THE MOTOR AND DAMAGE
ITS INSULATION.

CONNECTIONS TO MAINS

The connection should be effected directly to the thermal overload
circuit breaker or on multispindle machines to a junction box com-
mon for all drilling heads.

Note the earth screw! (See attached wiring diagram)

SPINDLE SPEED SELECTION

The selection of the different spindle speeds according to the fron-
tplate on the drive gear box is effected by the levers on the left
hand side of the gear box and also by means of the pole change
switch for the motor.

GENERAL

IT SHOULD BE NORMAL PRAC-TICE TO DISCONNECT
THE MACHINE FROM THE MAINS BEFORE ANY DIS-
MANTLING TAKES PLACE. ON RE-ASSEMBLY, SEE TO IT
THAT ALL SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND THAT ANY BURRS
WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN MADE DURING DISASSEMBLY
ARE FIRST REMOVED.
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DRIVE GEAR BOX

If you have to disassemble the drive gear box:

Remove the four screws that connect the drive gear box to the quill
hou-sing. Then take away the fan cover and the fan from the quill
housing. By knocking slightly on the rotor shaft the drive gear box
can be removed. The gear box casting, consisting of two halves
can be taken apart by loosening the four screws. All shafts can now
be taken out for further disassembling. When re-assembling the
drive gearbox, check that the shift pin fits properly into the groo-
ve of the clutch. When re-placing the drive gearbox on the quill
housing, it must be checked that the driving keys in the spindle are
in place and that they will fit properly in the corresponding key
ways on the gearbox output shaft.

SPINDLE

The spindle is journalled in the quill by a taper roller bearing at the
bottom and by a radial ball bearing at the top. At the top end of the
spindle, there is a nut with which the play in the taper bearing can
be adjusted. This nut can be reached, when the quill is removed
from the machine. Hold the spring housing by colocating a hex key
in the centre of the housing and loosen the screw. Let the housing
to relieve the pressure on the spring. The quill will then automati-
cally go to its lowest position. Remove the stop and loosen the
screw, which keeps the feed shaft in its position. Hold the quill
with one hand and push the feed drive shaft so far to the right to
disengage the teeth from the quill feed rack. Then remove the quill.
When re-assembling, the keys on the spindle have to fit into the
key ways of the spindle shaft. Take care to avoid damaging the
keys when sliding the quill into position.

COUNTER BALANCING THE SPINDLE

The spring housing for counter balancing of the spindle is remo-
ved as follows:

Hold the spring housing with a hex key and at the same time loo-
sen the looking screw, which secures it. Let the housing turn, in
order to relieve the pressure on the spring, then turn the spring
housing round in a clock-wise direction, so that the spring will be
released from the screw, with which it is fixed to the feed shaft.
The spring housing can now be removed. When re-assembling,
press the spring housing with the spring into its place and turn in
counter-clockwise direction until the spring fits to the screw on the
feed shaft. Then turn the spring housing further in counter clock-
wise direction, until the correct balancing of the spindle is obtai-
ned. Then lock the housing with the screw.

MOTOR

If it is necessary to remove the stator, proceed as follows:
DISCONNECT THE MACHINE FROM THE MAINS.
Remove the drive gear box, the quill and the feed drive shaft as
indicated above. The motor and the line cables are removed from
the pole-change switch. Secure the quill housing with a lifting
band. Loose the screw and lift off the quill housing. Then remove
the elevating mechanism for the drilling head. The two step scre-
ws on the left side of the quill housing, keeping the stator in its
position, are removed and the position of the stator is marked in
the housing. By knocking lightly on the underside of the quill
housing against a suitable surface the stator will slide downwards
out of the housing. The new stator is then pressed into the housing
from below in the same position as the previous one.




Drill Ejector type Tell

This Drilling Machine is fitted with a built-in Drill Ejector, the
mechanism and instructions for use outlined below.

When it is desired to remove a taper shank drill or chuck from the
spindle, the pivoting finger stop is swung outward away from the
spindle by pressing the short extended section, as shown in figure
2. This allows the quill unit to be raised an extra 1/4”. The drill
or chuck shank is then ejected from out of the spindle by giving
a light jerk on the feed lever. The pivoting finger stop in the “IN”
position, as shown in figure 1. Prevents the quill unit from retur-
ning completely into quill housing, this preventing the tang on the
drill shank from contacting the drill ejector during normal use.

It sometimes occurs that the drill or chuck shank may stick in the
taper socket, making ti difficult to eject. Do not use force to loo-
sen it, as this may damage both the spindle shaft and the bearings.

In such case use the standard type of drift and when doing so, lo-
wer the spindle and quill unit so that the drift slot is below the
spindle housing.

It is essential for efficient use of the built-in drill ejector, that
drills and chuck shanks are provided with standard tapers and
tangs. If the tang is too short the drill can only be removed by
using a drift by the aforementionded method. With too long a tang
the drill will be removed even if the pivoting finger stop is in the
“IN” position. This can, however, be easily remedied by grinding
down the head of the tang until it clears the ejector.

Ejector
Tool Shank Tool shank
hole extended
Stop
= — .

Stop -

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

NOTE: This manual is only for your reference. Owing to the con-
tinuous improvement, changes may be made at any time with no
obligation on the part of machine. And please note the local vol-
tage for operating this electric machine.
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TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

AT N0 oo 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
.......................................................... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Modelis Darbo stalo Astraminé
Konstrukcija Manualinis Manualinis
Maksimali pliene i$greziama

kiaurymé .... 25 25
Grezimo naSumas

(maksimaliai 4 kartai/min)............... m 16 16
Suklio KONusas ........cc.ceeeereevrennenne MT 3 3
SUKIIO €182 cvvvveeiieiiieieircieieiine mm 125 125
Suklio eigos greitis ......... link pagrindo 8 8
Suklio sakiai 50Hz................. aps./min. 105-2900 105-2900
Suklio sakiai 60Hz................. aps./min. 130-3200 130-3200
Kolonos diametras .............cccccou.... mm 100 100

Atstumas nuo suklio centro
iki KOIONOS....eeeeieiias mm 255 255
Maks./min. atstumas nuo suklio

priekio iKi $talo .......cccooereirienrens mm - 840/0
Tarp veleno smaigalio ir pagrindo

plokstés mm 535/150 -
Atstumas nuo suklio priekio iki

atraminés plokstés......... mm - 500x350
Stalo kaistis, @ 60 60

T formos i8drozos plotis ............... mm 14 14

T formos i8drozos perimetras......... mm 140 140
Triuk8mo 1ygis .....ccevvverceeneee dB (A) <80 <80

Variklio maitinimo jtampa 2 30/400£10% 3-fas | 2 30/400£10% 3-fas

50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Variklio galingumas 0,65/0,9 0,65/0,9
Nominali srové 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25
SVOTIS oot 150 190

GARANTIJA

e Siam jrenginiui suteikiama vieneriy mety trukmés nuo saskaitoje nurodytos
datos garantija.

e Jeigu garantijos laikotarpio metu biity pastebéti bet kurios jrenginio detalés
defektai, salygojami netinkamy medZziagy panaudojimu arba netinkamu paga-
minimu, tai mes savo nuoziira nemokamai pakeisime arba suremontuosime
sugedusig detale, kurig pirkéjas savo sgskaita atsiysty j masy gamykla.

Pirkéjas arba prekybos atstovas privalo nedelsiant informuoti mus raStu

apie bet kokius defektus, pastebétus garantinio laikotarpio metu, tokiu

btdu suteikiant mums galimybe patikrinti ir pataisyti pastebétus

defektus.

Pirkéjas arba prekybos atstovas nepradés sugedusio jrenginio

remonto eksploatavimo vietoje tol, kol negaus musy sutiki-

mo. Jeigu sugedusio jrenginio remontas eksploatavimo vietoje
pradétas be musy sutikimo, tai toks remontas bus atlickamas
kliento arba prekybos atstovo saskaita ir rizika.

e Mes neprisiimame atsakomybés uz jrenginio gedimus, kilusius
del ypatingy aplinkybiy poveikio, susidévéjimo, netinkamos
techninés priezitiros arba neteisingo eksploatavimo. Mes taip pat
neatlyginame Kkitus tiesioginius arba netiesioginius nuostolius,
susijusius su jvykiais, kuriems galioja $i garantija.

NAUDOJIMO VADOVAS

Sis dokumentas yra jusy greztuvo naudojimo vadovas ir atsarginiy
detaliy sgrasas. Naudojimo vadovas skirtas dirbantiems su greztuvu
asmenims bei atsakingiems uz greztuvo techning prieziira asme-
nims. PasirGpinkite, kad naudojimo vadovas biity prieinamas
visiems asmenims, kuriems jis reikalingas. Prie§ pradédami
greztuvo instaliavimg ir eksploatavima, atidZiai perskaitykite
naudojimo vadove pateiktus nurodymus. GreZtuvo konstrukcija
paprasta ir tvirta, taiau mes negarantuojame tinkama greztuvo
darbg tais atvejais, kai greztuvas naudojamas neteisingai. Dél to
labai svarbu tiksliai suprasti greZtuvo darbo principg ir iSmokti
praktiSkai naudotis jvairiais greZtuvo valdymo elementais bei
atlikti reikiamus greZtuvo reguliavimus. Teisingai atliekant dar-
binius veiksmu, pilnai panaudojamos greZztuvo galimybeés bei
garantuojama maksimali greztuvo konstrukciniy komponenty
tarnavimo trukmé. Kiekvieno greZztuvo veikimas ir tikslumas
iSbandomas gamykloje prie§ tiekimg. Patyre darbuotojai pagal
standarting iSbandymo programa patikrina greztuvo mechanines
ir elektrines funkcijas; Sis patikrinimas garantuoja auk$Ciausig ir
pastovy gamybos kokybes lygj. Jeigu vykdysite Siame naudojimo
vadove pateiktus nurodymus ir vadovausités savo sveika nuovoka,
tai §is greZztuvas atitiks visus jusy poreikius ir lakescius. Nepaisant
to, praSome nedelsiant kreiptis j prekybos atstova arba | mus bet
kokiy techniniy problemy atveju.

SAUGAUS DARBO TAISYKLES

Teisingas darbas su greztuvu yra pagrindiné saugaus darbo priel-
aida. Taciau bet kuris netinkamai naudojamas mechanizmas kelia
pavojy. Ypatingai svarbu apmokyti su greztuvu dirban¢ius asme-
nis teisingai naudotis greztuvu. Su greztuvu dirbantys asmenys
privalo perskaityti ir suprasti $iuos nurodymus bei ant greztuvo
esancius uzraSus bei prie greztuvo pritvirtintose kortelése esancig
informacija. Saugaus darbo taisykliy nepaisymas gali sukelti nelai-
mingus jvykius.

Ispéjimas

* Neteisingas darbas su greZztuvu gali sukelti pavojingus nelai-
mingus jvykius.

* Greztuva reikia teisingai instaliuoti, eksploatuoti bei atlikti
reikiamus technings priezitros darbus.

BENDROS SAUGAUS DARBO TAISYKLES

e Visi mechanizmai, kuriy konstrukcijoje naudojami besisukan-
tys jrankiai arba detalés, gali sukelti nelaimingus jvykius. Dél
to labai svarbu, kad dirbantys su greztuvu operatoriai suvokty
tokiy nelaimingy jvykiy rizika ir i§vengty bet kokios nelaimingy
jvykiy galimybeés.

* Visada dévekite tinkamus apsauginius drabuZius, apsaugojancius
nuo jtraukimo besisukan¢iomis greZtuvo detalémis.

* Visada neSiokite apsauginius akinius, jeigu gresia akiy suzeidimo
drozlémis arba auSinancio skysc¢io purslais pavojus. Vykdykite
galiojanCiy vietiniy saugaus darbo taisykliy nurodymus.

* Pasirapinkite, kad darbo vieta prie greZztuvo buty tvarkinga, sie-
kiant iSvengti suklupimy ir atsitrenkimy j besisukancius jrankius.
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* Pasirtpinkite, kad darbo vieta prie greZtuvo buty tvarkinga, sie-
kiant iSvengti suklupimy ir atsitrenkimy j besisukancius jrankius.

e Patikrinkite, ar ruoSinys tinkamai jtvirtintas ant greZtuvo stalo.
Niekada nelaikykite greziamg ruosinj su ranka.

e Prie§ pakeisdami jrankj arba pradédami grezZtuvo valyma, per-
junkite pagrindinj greZtuvo perjungiklj j padétj ,,0“.

* Niekada neSluokite Sepeciy droZliy, kai greZtuvas dirba.

* Naudokite tinkamus greZtuvui jrankius, nustatykite tinkamus
greztuvo sukius ir jrankio eigg. Naudokite tinkamg atlieckamam
darbui jrankj.

e Prie§ jjungdami greZtuva patikrinkite, ar tinkamai uZspaustas
grazto griebtuvas ir patikimai pritvirtintas greZtuvo stalas.

e Draudziama iSmontuoti grazto apsauginj jtaisa. Jeigu grazto
apsauginis jtaisas iSmontuojamas, tai atitiktis CE standartui
negalioja.

INSTALIAVIMO NURODYMAI

* Venkite instaliuoti greZtuva drégnoje, neSvarioje arba netinkamai
apsviestoje vietoje.

e Pasirapinkite, kad greZtuve buty sumontuoti visi reikiami apsau-
giniai jtaisai.

e Elektros instaliacijos paruo§imo darbus privalo atlikti kvalifiku-
otas elektrikas.

e Patikrinkite, ar greZtuvas sumontuotas stabilioje ir tinkamoje
padétyje.

YPATINGAI KRUOPSCIAI VYKDYKITE
SIUOS NURODYMUS

* Niekada nedirbkite su greZtuvu, jeigu nesumontuoti visi reikiami
apsauginiai jtaisai.

* Vykdykite galiojancias darbo su greZtuvu ir asmeniniy apsaugos
priemoniy taisykles.

e Dirbdami su greZtuvu nedevekite laisvy drabuZiy ir neneSiokite
papuoSaly. Jeigu neSiojate ilgus plaukus, tai suriSkite juos ir
apsaugokite tinkleliu.

* Niekada nesiekite vir§ dirbancio greztuvo.

* Niekada nepalikite dirbantj greZtuva be prieZzitros.

* Visada i§junkite nenaudojama greztuva.

TECHNINES PRIEZIUROS DARBAI

* I§junkite greZtuvo maitinimo jtampg.

* Vykdykite visus naudojimo vadove pateiktus nurodymus.

 Nekeiskite greZtuvo konstrukcijos, jeigu neturite prekybos atsto-
vo leidimo konstrukcijos pakeitimui.

VALYMAS

Visos greztuvo detalés, pagamintos i§ Sviesiy metaly, padengtos
apsaugojanciu nuo korozijos preparatu. Nuvalydami §j apsauginj
preparatg, nenaudokite per daug agresyviy valikliy. Per daug agre-
syvis valikliai gali paZeisti greZtuvo dazy dangg.

GREZTUVO PASTATYMAS

Pastatykite greztuva ant tvirto pagrindo. Nustatykite horizontalig
greztuvo pagrindinés plokstés padétj, panaudodami pagrindinés
plokstés varzty tarpiklius, apsaugojancius varZtus nuo verZzliy
uzverzimo perkrovos.

TEPIMAS

Visos aukS$ty stukiy rezime dirbancios aSys ir krumpliaraciai
sumontuoti rutuliniuose arba ritininiuose guoliuose; guoliy panau-
dojimas garantuoja labai maza tepimo darby apimtj.

PAVAROS BLOKA NEUZPILDYKITE SU ALY VA.
VENKITE PERTEKLINIO TEPIMO, NES PERTEKLINE
ALY VA GALI NULASETI | VARIKL] IR PAZEISTI VARIKLIO
IZOLIACIIA.
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PRIJUNGIMAS PRIE ELEKTROS TINKLO
Prijunkite greZtuva tiesiai prie apsauginio Siluminio iSjungiklio;
greztuvus su keliais sukliais prijunkite prie bendros greztuvy suk-
liy prijungimo dézutes.

Atkreipkite démesj j jZeminimo kontakto varita! (Zr. elektriniy
sujungimy schema).

SUKLIO SUKIU PASIRINKIMAS

Reikiami suklio stkiai nustatomi kairéje pavaros bloko puséje
esanCiomis svirteleémis pagal priekinéje pavaros bloko puséje
esancioje kortel¢je pateiktus nurodymus; reikiami suklio stkiai
taip pat nustatomi elektrinio variklio poliy perjungikliu.

BENDRI NURODYMAI

PRIES BET KOK] GREZTUVO ISARDYMA ATJUNKITE
GREZTUVA NUO ELEKTROS TINKLO. SUMONTUODAMI
GREZTUVA PATIKRINKITE, AR VISI DETALIU PAVIRSIAI
SVARUS, PRIES SUMONTAVIMA TAIP PAT ISLYGINKITE
BET KOKIUS ISARDYMO METU PADARYTUS DETALIU
IBREZIMUS.

PAVAROS BLOKAS

Jeigu reikia iSmontuoti pavaros bloka:

ISsukite keturis varZtus, kuriais pavaros blokas prijungtas prie suk-
lio movos. Po to nuimkite ventiliatoriaus gaubta ir iSmontuokite
ventiliatoriy i§ movos korpuso. Pavaros bloka galite iSimti,
nestipriai pastuksendami per rotoriaus asj. Pavaros bloko korpusa,
sudarytg i§ dviejy pusiy, galima iSardyti atsukus keturios varztus.
Dabar tolimesnio iSmontavimo tikslu galima iSimti visas asis.
Sumontuodami pavaros bloka pasirtipinkite, kad asies kaistis buty
tinkamai jtvirtintas sankabos griovelyje. Sumontuodami pavaros
bloka movos korpuse patikrinkite, ar ant suklio esancios sukimo
i8droZos yra tinkamoje padétyje ir tinkamai susijunge su iSdrozy
grioveliais, esanciais pavaros bloko i§¢jimo aSyje.

SUKLYS

Suklys movoje sumontuotas konusiniame ritininiame guolyje
apacioje ir radialiniame rutuliniame guolyje virSuje. VirSutiniame
suklio gale yra verZle¢, kuria galima reguliuoti konusinio guolio
laisvuma. Sia verZle galima pasiekti po to, kai mova i§montuota i3
greztuvo. Laikykite spyruokles korpusa, uzdéje SeSiakampj rakta
centringje korpuso dalyje, ir atsukite varZta. Sumazinkite korpuso
sukeliamg spyruoklés spaudimg. Tada mova automatiskai pereis j
Zemiausig padétj. ISmontuokite stabdiklj ir atleiskite padavimo asj
reikiamoje padétyje iSlaikantj varZta. Laikykite mova su viena
ranka, o su kita ranka pastumkite padavimo pavaros asj j deSine
puse tiek, kad dantratis atsiskirty nuo movos padavimo strypo. Po
to iSmontuokite movg. Sumontavimo metu pasirtpinkite, kad suk-
lio i8droZos sutapty su grioveliais, esanciais suklio aSyje. Jslinkda-
mi movy j reikiamg darbine padétj, saugokite suklio iSdrozas nuo
pazeidimy.

SUKLIO ISBALANSAVIMAS

Suklio priesinio balansavimo spyruoklés korpusas iSmontuojamas
toliau nurodytu budu:

Laikykite spyruoklés korpusa SeSiakampiu raktu, tuo paciu metu
atsukdami spyruoklés korpuso pritvirtinimo varzta. Leiskite kor-
pusui suktis, tokiu badu sumazindami spyruokle veikiantj spau-
dima, po to pasukite spyruoklés korpusa pagal laikrodZio rodykle,
atjungdami spyruokle nuo varzto, kuriuo spyruoklé pritvirtinta
prie padavimo asies. Dabar spyruoklés korpusa galima iSmontuo-
ti. Sumontuodami spauskite spyruoklés korpusa su spyruokle j
vietg ir sukite prie§ laikrodZio rodykle, kol spyruoklé prisitvirtins
prie varzto, esancio ant padavimo aSies. Po to pasukite spyruokleés
korpusa toliau pries§ laikrodZio rodykle, kol bus pasiektas tinkamas
suklio iSbalansavimas. Po to pritvirtinkite korpusg varztu.




VARIKLIS
Jeigu reikia iSmontuoti statoriy, tai atlikite toliau nurodytus veiks-
mus:

ATJUNKITE GR];“ZTUVA NUO ELEKTROS
TINKLO.

ISmontuokite pavaros blokga, movg ir padavimo pavaros aSj ank-
sCiau apraSytu buidu. Atjunkite variklj ir maitinimo kabelius nuo
poliy perjungiklio. Pritvirtinkite movos korpusa kélimo juosta.
Atsukite varzta ir iSkelkite movos korpusa. Po to iSkelkite grazto
galvutés lygio nustatymo mechanizmg. ISsukite du virSutinés
pakopos varZtus, esanCius kairéje movos korpuso pus¢je, ir
pasiZymekite statoriaus padetj korpuse. Nestipriai pastuksendami
apating movos korpuso puse j tinkama pavirSiy, iSslinkite statoriy
Zemyn i§ korpuso. Po to naujas statorius jstatomas j korpusg i
apacios tokioje pacioje padétyje, kurioje buvo ankstesnis statorius.

Grazto iSmetiklio tipas ,,Tell*

Siose grezimo staklése yra jtaisytas integruotasis grazto
iSmetiklis; mechanizmas ir naudojimo instrukcijos aprasyti toliau.

Kai smailéjantj graZtg arba laikiklj norima paSalinti i§ suklio, su-
kamasis stabdiklis pasukamas nuo suklio | iSor¢ paspaudZiant
trumpg pailgintg dalj, kaip parodyta 2 pav. Tada movos bloka
galima papildomai pakelti 1/4 col. (6 mm). Graztas arba stry-
pas iSstumiami i§ suklio nestipriai trukteléjus tiekimo svirtj.
Sukamasis stabdiklis yra padétyje IN (j), kaip parodyta 1 pav.
NeleidZzia movos blokui iki galo grjZti | movos korpusa; taip
jprasto naudojimo metu neleidZiama graZto tvirtinamajai daliai
liesti grazto iSmetiklj.

Kartais graztas arba strypas gali jstrigti smailéjancioje angoje,
todél tampa sunku iSimti. Norédami atlaisvinti nenaudokite jégos,
nes taip galima sugadinti suklio veleng ir guolius.

Tokiu atveju naudokite standartinio tipo poslinkj ir tai atlikdami
nuleiskite suklj ir movos blokg taip, kad poslinkio griovelis bty
Zemiau nei suklio korpusas.

Norint veiksmingai naudoti jtaisytajj grazto iSmetiklj svarbu, kad
graztai ir strypai biity tiekiami su standartiniais pasmailéjimais
bei tvirtinamosiomis dalimis. Jei tvirtinamoji dalis yra per trum-
pa, grazta galima iStraukti tik pirmiau nurodytu bidu naudojant
poslinkj. Jei tvirtinamoji dalis yra per ilga, graZtas bus paSalintas,
net jei sukamasis stabdiklis yra padétyje IN (j). Taciau tai galima
lengvai pataisyti patekinant tvirtinamosios dalies galvute, kol ji

nekliudys iSmetikliui.
Ejector
n Tool Shank '
hole
Stop
=t e X

Tool shank
extended

Stop -
Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

PASTABA Si instrukcija skirta tik informavimo tikslais. Nuolat
tobulinant, gali bati bet kada be jsipareigojimy atlikti stakliy da-
lies pakeitimai. Prie§ naudodami §ias elektrines stakles suZinokite
vieting jtampa.
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Ekspluatacijas inStrukCija .....c.ccocevevereeienienienininineeeeeeeene 19
Drog$ibas noradijumi..... ...19
Visparigi dro$1bas noteIKUMI......coeeeeieieieniiniiniiniinieeeieeenne 19
Uzstadi$ana un piesleg8ana..........coeevveivieinenieinieinceceeeenes 20
Noradijumi par iekartas lietoSanu...........cccevveveerverinenereniennn 20
Servissun apKoPe ........ccvevvirvireniririnieietetee e 20
TTIETSANA ...
UzstadiSana
EIOBANA........coieiiiiiii
Pieslegsana.
Parnesumi......
Visparigi NOTAATIUMI ....ouveuveruenierienieriieiieeeeeeeeereereer e 20
Parnesuma mehanisms. .20
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Varuosade nimeKirjad..........coceevereririeieicnienenenenenceceeeee 32
ES atbilstibas deklaracija.........c.ccocevevieienieninininininiceeeenne 43
TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI
AT DO e 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
.......................................................... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Modelis Darbgalda Balsta
Izpildijums Manuala Manuala
UrbSanas kapacitate terauda.......... mm 25 25
Vitnes kapacitate (maks. 4 r/min)....M 16 16
Varpstas UZmava...........coeeveeeeeene 3 3
Varpstas kustibas ... 125 125
Varpstas atrums.. 8 8
Varpstas atrums 50Hz... 105-2900 105-2900
Varpstas atrums 60Hz................. 130-3200 130-3200
Balsta diametrs 100 100
Attalums varpstas c. - balsts........... mm 255 255
Maks. / Min. attalums
varpstas gals - galds.........cccooeueenee mm - 915/0
Varpstas gals - kajas plaksne............ \4 535/150 -
Galda izmeri - 500x350
Galda tapa | 60 60
T-veida sliedes platums 14 14
T-veida sliede c/c... 140 140
Skanas ITmenis <80 <80
Motora Spriegums ............ccceeweeveenene V [ 230/400£10% 3-fas | 230/400+10% 3-fas
50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Darba virsma, apstradats pamats ... mm 14 -
Motora jauda 0.65/0.9 0,65/0,9
Stravas markgjums 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25
Svars 150 190
GARANTIJA

* Meés garant€jam nevainojamu iekartas darbibu vienu gadu, skai-
tot no briza, kad iekarta ir atstajusi ripnicu.

» Jakada iekartas dala garantijas laika pieradama materiala defekta
vai razoSanas klames de] klast nelietojama, més pec savas
izvéles bez maksas piegadasim tas vieta jaunu vai saremonteésim
bojato da]u.

* Bojata dala bez maksas janosiita maisu ripnicai. Garantija neat-
tiecas uz eventualiem iekartas bojajumiem, kuru célonis ir aréjs
iekartas bojajums, nodilums, nepietiekama apkope vai nepareiza
izmantoSana.

* Més neuznemamies arT nekadu atbildibu par citam tieSam vai
netieSam izmaksam saistiba ar garantijas gadijuma iestasanos.

e Pircgjs vai vina parstavis var atsaukties uz Siem nosacTjumiem
tikai tad, ja vipS ir nekavgjoties rakstiska forma informejis par
raduSos defektu. Vinam janodroSina masu parstavim iesp&ja
apzinat no un noverst defektu.

* Bez masu piekriSanas pircéjs vai vina parstavis nedrikst uzsakt
defekta novérSanu saviem spekiem. Remontu bez pardevéja
akcepta pirc€js vai vina parstavis veic uz sava riska un pats sedz
ar to saistttas izmaksas.

EKSPLUATACIJAS INSTRUKCIJA

(Vienmer jauzglaba iekartas tuvuma.)

ST ekspluatacijas instrukcija ar rezerves dalu sarakstu ir izstradata
un paredz&ta iekartas lietotajam un servisa personalam. Pirms
iekartas ekspluatacijas uzsakSanas ekspluatacijas instrukcija kartigi
jaizlasa un jaizprot. lekartai ir robusta un vienkarSa konstrukcija,
tacu nevainojamu tas funkcion&S$anu ir iesp&jams garantét tikai
tad, ja tiek ievéroti visi ekspluatacijas nosacfjumi. Tade] pirms
ekspluaticijas uzsakanas kartigi iepazistieties ar to un izméginiet
visus vadibas sisteémas elementus un iestatfjumus. Ja Jas parzinat
iekartu, Jas varat optimalak izmantot tas TpaSibas un maksimali
pagarinat visu iekartas sastavdalu kalpoSanas ilgumu.

Katras iekartas elektriskas un mehaniskas funkcijas rapnica péc
standartizétas programmas tiek parbauditas no precizitates un
veiktsp€jas viedokla. Ja Jas ieverosiet misu noradfjumus un
stradasiet sapratigi, esam parliecinati, ka busiet apmierinati ar
jauno iekartu. Ja tomeér ekspluatacijas uzsakSanas bridi rodas
neskaidribas, griezieties pie iekartas izplatitaja vai tiesi pie mums!

DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Ja iekarta tiek uzstadita un lietota pareizi, ta ir pilnigi droSa.
TaCu nepareizas lietoSanas gadfjuma ta — tapat ka jebkura cita
ierice — var apdraudét lietotaju vai citas personas. Ir absolati
nepiecieSams, lai iekartas lietotajs parzinatu pareizas iekartas
lietoSanas nosacTjumus. Vinam jabat izlasijuSam un izpratuSam
S0 instrukciju, ka arT jaievéro visas pie iekartas piestiprinatas
bridinajuma norades. Ja $ie nosacijumi netiek ieveroti, pastav
nelaimes gadijumu risks.

Bridinajums!

*Nepareizas lietoSanas gadfjuma iekartas lietotajs ir paklauts
nopietnu traumu riskam.

elekarta jauzstada, japieslédz, jalieto un jakopj pareizi.

VISPARIGI DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI

eJekartas tehnisko modificé$anu un papildinasanu drikst veikt tikai
ar razotaja atlauju.

*Visas iekartas, kas darbojas ar rotjoSiem instrumentiem, ir
bistamas lietotajam, tade] vinam paSam vienmer jacenSas noverst
eventualo risku un jaizvairas no nelaimes gadijumiem.

eJavalka tads darba apgérbs un individualais aizsardzibas
aprikojums, kas nevar aizkerties aiz iekartas rot€josam dalam.

eJa darba laika var lidot skaidas vai izSlakstities dzes€Sanas
Skidrums, javalka aizsargbrilles.

eDarba vieta iekartas tuvuma jatur tira un sakopta, lai neaizkertos
un nenonaktu saskaré ar rot€joSiem instrumentiem.

eJapieverS uzmaniba tam, lai apstradajamais materials batu kartigi
nofikséts iekarta. Apstradajamo materialu nekada gadijuma
nedrikst turét ar roku.

*Pirms instrumenta nomainas, materiala nomainas vai iekartas
tiriSanas vienmeér japarliecinas, vai iekartas slédzis atrodas
pozicija ,,0” un iekartas kustiba ir apstajusies. Nekada gadijuma
nedrikst iekartas darbibas laika méginat notirit skaidas ar rokas
birsti vai tamlidzigiem panémieniem.
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* Pirms darba uzsakSanas japarliecinas, vai urbja galva un iekartas
galds ir kartigi nofikseti.

* Miisu piemont&to varpstas aizsargu nedrikst nonemt. Ja tas ir
nonpemt, attiecigas CE normas vairs nedrikst noradit, jo tas
vairs nav speka.

UZSTADISANA UN PIESLEGSANA

* Nedrikst uzstadit iekartu mitras, netiras vai slikti apgaismotas
telpas.

e Japiever§S uzmaniba tam, lai iekartai butu visas nepiecieSamas
aizsargierices.

« Elektroinstalacijas jaieriko sertificétam specialistam.

e lekarta janoltmeno ar Itmenradi vai nepiecieSamibas gadijuma
janostiprina ta, lai ta stavetu stabili.

NORADIJUMI PAR IEKARTAS LIETOSANU

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet iekartu bez nepiecieSamajam aizsar-
gierTcém.

e Jaievéro speéka esosie noteikumi par individuala aizsardzibas
aprikojums (piemé&ram, aizsargbrillu) lietoSanu.

« Darba laika nedrikst valkat plando3u apgérbu, val&jus matus vai
rotaslietas. (Javalka matu tiklin$ vai cepure).

» Nedrikst liekties pari iekartai laika, kad ta darbojas.

 Neizslégtu iekartu nekada gadijuma nedrikst atstat bez uzraudzi-
bas.

SERVISS UN APKOPE

e Ja iekarta netiek lietota, ta jaatvieno no elektrotikla.

* Pirms remontdarbiem iekarta jaizsledz un jaatvieno no elektrotikla.

* Vienmér jaievero §is ekspluatacijas instrukcijas noradijumi.

* Bez saskanoSanas ar raZotaju nedrikst veikt nekadu iekartas
tehnisko modificéSanu vai papildinasanu.

TIRISANA
Visas valejas metala virsmas iekartas piegades bridi ir apstradatas
ar konservacijas Iidzekli. ST aizsardzibas parklajuma nonemsSanai

nedrikst lietot parak agresivus tiriSanas Iidzeklus, pret€ja gadijuma
iesp&jami iekartas krasas bojajumi.

UZSTADISANA

Iekarta jauzstada uz piemérota fundamenta un janolimeno, ievie-
tojot uz stiprinajuma skrivém atbilstoSas starplikas. Skrives japi-
evelk uzmanigi, lai nenospriegotu pamatnes plaksni.

ELLOSANA

Visas varpstas un zobrati, kas roté ar lielu apgriezienu skaitu,
balstas uz rulliSu vai lodiSu gultniem. Tadel iekartas darbiba
zinama mera ir atkariga no elloSanas. PARNESUMA
MEHANISMA EI’JI’JAV NAV JAIEPILDA. JAIZVAIRAS NO
PARMERIGAS ELLOSANAS, PRETEJA GADIJUMA ELLA
VAR IEKLUT MOTORA UN SABOJAT TINUMUS!

PIESLEGSANA

Iekartas pieslégSana notiek tiesi pie galvena motora dro§inataja vai
— iekartam ar vairakam varpstam — pie Sim nolukam paredzgtas
piesléguma ligzdas. Ludzu, ievérojiet zeméjuma skravi!

(Skat. pievienoto piesléguma shemu.)

PARNESUMI

Dazadu varpstas apgriezienu skaitu iesp&jams noregulét atbilstosi
plaksnei, kas atrodas parnesuma mehanisma priekSpuse.
Parslégsanai tiek izmantotas slégSanas sviras parnesuma mehanis-
ma kreisaja pus€ vai motora polaritates parsledzgjs.

VISPARIGI NORADIJUMI
PIRMS VEIKT JEBKADUS DARBUS, IEKARTA JAATVIENO
NO ELEKTROTIKLA. PIRMS MONTAZAS VISAS
APSTRADATAS VIRSMAS KARTIGI JANOTIRA UN
JAATBRIVO NO EVENTUALAM SKAUTNEM, KAS
RADUSAS DEMONTAZAS LAIKA.

PARNESUMA MEHANISMS

Ja nepiecieSams demontét parnesuma mehanismu, jarikojas $adi:
Jaizskruve Cetras skriives, kas savieno parnesuma mehanismu ar
varpstas korpusu. Ventilatora vaks un pats ventilators janonpem no
varpstas korpusa apakSpuses. Viegli uzsitot pa motora varpstu,
parnesuma mehanisms tiek atbrivots un nonemts. Vertikali sadali-
to parnesuma mehanisma korpusu satur kopa Cetras skraves. Kad
tas tiek izskruvétas, ir iesp&jams atvert parnesuma mehanismu. Tas
lauj izcelt varpstas un padara tas pieejamas talakai demontaZai.
Parnesuma mehanisma montazas laika jaieveéro, lai parslégsanas
elementi atrastos sajuiga rievas. Uzliekot parnesuma mehanismu uz
varpstas korpusa, japievér§ uzmaniba tam, lai izvirzitas varpstas
Kilveida rievas biitu novietotas virs kilu vidusdalas.

VARPSTA

Varpsta balstas pinol€ uz koniska lodiSu gultna apakSpuse un uz
rullidu gultna augspuse. Uz varpstas tas augSdala ir uzgrieznis gul-
tnu brivkustibas noreguléSanai. Tas klast pieejams p&c tam, kad
pinole ir iznemtas no varpstas korpusa, veicot $adas darbibas:.
Atsperes korpuss japietur ar ta centra nofiksétas seSstlira atsleégas
palidzibu un pec tam jaatskraveé skriive. Péc tam jalauj atsperes
korpusam pagriezties un japagaida, lidz atspere atgriezZas miera
stavokll. Kad nospriego$ana ir mazinajusies, pinole nolaiZas
apaksgja stavokli. Janonem atdure un jaatskrivé skriive, kas notur
padeves varpstu vajadzigaja pozicija. Ar vienu roku japietur pino-
le, bet ar otru roku japabida padeves varpsta pa labi tik talu, lidz
atbrvojas pinoles zobstienis. P&c tam pinoli var iznemt no varpstas
korpusa. Montaza laika TpaSa uzmaniba japiever§ tam, lai, iebidot
pinoli varpstas korpusa, abi ekscentra kili netiktu sabojati un ieie-
tu varpstas pagarinajuma rievas.

VARPSTAS LIDZSVAROSANA

Lai veiktu varpstas lidzsvaroSanu, atsperes korpuss janonem $ada
veida: Ar seSstlira atslégas palidzibu japietur atsperes korpuss un
jaatskrtive skriive, kas nofiksg atsperes korpusu. Tas lauj atsperes
korpusam pagriezties, ka rezultata atspere atbrivojas. Péc tam
atsperes korpuss nedaudz japagrieZ pulkstena raditaja kustibas vir-
ziena, lidz atspere atbrivojas no skraves, kas to nofikse uz padeves
varpstas. P&c tam var nonemt korpusu ar taja esoSo atsperi. Veicot
montazu, atsperes korpuss kopa ar atsperi jaiebida vieta un japagri-
ez pret€ji pulkstena raditaja kustibas virzienam, Iidz atsperes atve-
re nofiks€jas uz padeves varpstas skrives. P&c tam jaturpina griezt
korpusu preté&ji pulkstena raditaja kustibas virzienam, lidz varpsta
sasniedz nepiecieSamo ITdzsvaru, un p&c tam janofikse ar skraivi.

MOTORS

Ja motora bojajuma del rodas nepiecieSamiba nomainit statoru, kas
atrodas varpstas korpusa, jarikojas $adi: IEKARTA JAATVIENO
NO ELEKTROTIKLA un janopem parnesuma mehanisms, pinole
un padeves varpsta. Jaatvieno piesléguma un motora kabeli no
polaritates parslédzeja. Varpstas korpuss janofikse pacelta stavoklt
ar pacelSanas siksnu. Jaatskruve skriives un jaizcel varpstas kor-
puss no statna. P&c tam janopem varpstas korpusa augstuma
reguléSanas ierice. Jaatskrive abas fiksacijas skrtves, kas atrodas
varpstas korpusa kreisaja pus€ un fikse statoru, un jaatzimé stato-
ra novietojums korpusa. Uzsitot ar varpstas korpusa apakspusi pa
atbilstoSu virsmu, tiek panakts, ka stators virziena uz leju izslid no
korpusa. Péc tam jaunais stators no korpusa apakSpuses tiek iespi-
ests tada pasa novietojuma, kads pirms tam bija vecajam statoram.
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Tell tipa urbja ezektors

St urbjmasina ir aprikota ar iebuivétu urbja eZektoru. Talak ir
aprakstits ta mehanisms un sniegti lietoSanas noradijumi.

Lai nonemtu no varpstas urbi ar konisku galeni vai patronu,
ir jaatvaz grozamais pirkstu aizsargs virziena uz aru, prom no
varpstas, saspiezot 1so paplasinato posmu, ka paradits 2. att€la. Ta
var pacelt caurulvarpstas bloku par papildu 1/4 collas (6 mm). Pec
tam urbi vai patronas galeni izstumj no varpstas, viegli paraustot
padeves sviru. Ja grozamais pirkstu aizsargs ir pozicija IN, ka
paradits 1. att€la, tad caurulvarpstas bloku nevar pilniba ievietot
atpakal caurulvarpstas korpusa. Tade] standarta lietoSanas laika uz
urbja galena esoSa kajina nesaskaras ar urbja eZektoru.

Dazreiz urbis vai patronas galenis iespriist konusveida ligzda
un to ir grati izgrast. Nelietojiet speku, lai to atbrivotu, jo ta var
sabojat gan varpstas asi, gan gultnus.

Sada gadijuma izmantojiet standarta tipa caursitni, nolaiZot
varpstu un caurulvarpstas bloku ta, lai caursitna sprauga atrastos
zem varpstas korpusa.

Lai efektivi izmantotu iebtivéto urbja ezektoru, ir batiski aprikot
urbjus un patronu galenus ar standarta koniskajiem galeniem un
kajinam. Ja kajina ir parak Tsa, urbi var nonemt tikai ar caursitni,
izmantojot iepriek§ minéto metodi. Ja kajina ir parak gara, urbis
tiek nonemts arT tad, ja grozamais pirkstu aizsargs ir pozicija IN.
Tomer $o probleému var viegli noverst, slipgjot kajinas galvinu,
lidz ta vairs nesaskaras ar ezektoru.

Ejector
Tool Shank Tool shank
hole extended
Stop
= — .

Stop -

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

PIEZIME. ST rokasgramata ir paredzeta tikai uzzinai. Iekarta tiek
nepartraukti uzlabota, tade] ta jebkura laika var tikt izmainita, ner-
adot raZotajam nekadas saistibas. Darbinot So elektrisko iekartu,
nemiet vera ari viet€jo tikla spriegumu.
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TEKNISK DATA

AT e 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
.......................................................... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Modell Bank Pelare
Utforande Manuell Manuell
Borrkapacitet i Stal........cccoveeeeneee. mm 25 25
Gingkapacitet (max. 4 ggr/min)......M 16 16
Spindelkona..........cccvveveiriivienenne MK 3 3
Spindelrorelse ..........coeveveerevirenneee mm 125 125
Spindelhastighet.........cccovevririencenns st 8 8
Spindelhastighet SOHz r/min 130-3200 130-3200
Pelarens diameter .. mm 100 100
AVSEANd ..o mm 255 255
Max./Min. avstand

spindelnos-bord...........ccceeveveenneee mm - 840/0
Spindelnos-fotplatta .mm 535/150 -
Bordsstorlek......... ...mm - 500x350
BordStapp @ ......coeveveeeveriniieeiens mm 60 60

T-spars bredd .........ccveveverrcrcenec mm 14 14

T-SPAT C/C v mm 140 140
Ljudniva ..o dB (A) <80 <80
MOtOISPANNING .....vovvvrveiieicinens V | 230/400+3-fas 50 Hz | 230/400+3-fas 50 Hz
Motoreffekt ........evveereverrererrincnes kW 0,65/0,9 0,65/0,9
MEATKSIOM. oo A 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25

VIKE oo ceeeceseenenes kg 150 190
GARANTI

e Vi garanterer i en tid pa ett ar, regnet fra fakturadato, for maski-

nens fullgode beskaffenhet pa denne maten:

hvis en del beviselig blir ubrukelig i Igpet av garantitiden p.g.a.
material- eller fabrikasjonsfeil.

En gratis eller leverer ny fullgod del eller reparasjon av den
gamle mot at den sendes uten kostnad for oss sendes til vart
verksted.

Kjgperen eller agenten skal meddele oss snarest nar et eventuelt
garantitilfelle oppstar, for & gi oss mulighet for & undersgke og
utbedre feilen.

e Kjgperen eller agenten skal ikke selv utbedre feilen pa stedet,
men fgrst ha kontaktet oss. Hvis slik reparasjon gjgres uten var
godkjennelse, skjer dette helt pa kjgperens/agentens risiko og ma
selv sta for kostnadene.

e For feil pa maskinen forarsaket av ytre pavirkning, slitasje,
vannskgdsel eller feil bruk, patar vi oss ingen ansvar. Heller ikke
patar vi oss noe som helst erstatningsansvar for andre direkte
eller indirekte kostnader i forbindelse med garantitilfelle.

BRUKSANVISNING

Denne bruksanvisningen og reservedelslisten er utarbeidet for
deg som bruker, er ansvarlig eller gir service pa denne maskinen.
Derfor bgr den som er ansvarlig for, eller bruker maskinen ha lett
tilgang til instruksjonene og reservedelslisten. Les fgr du installe-
rer og starter maskinen. Maskinen er enkelt og robust bygd, men vi
kan ikke garantere perfekt funksjon hvis den behandles feil. Gjgr
deg derfor godt kjent med maskinen og test de ulike detaljene i
mangversystem og innstillinger. Behersker du maskinen kan du
ogsa utnytte dens egenskaper fullt ut og fa maksimal levetid pa alle
inngaende komponenter. Hver maskins ngyaktighet og kapasitet
testes ved fabrikken. Erfaren personell kontrollerer bade meka-
niske og elektriske funksjoner etter et standardisert program. Vi
kan derfor garantere at utfgrelsen ligger pa et hgyt og jevnt niva.
Fglger du vare anvisninger og sunn fornuft, er vi overbevist om at
du blir forngyd med don nye maskin. Skulle tross alt problemer
oppsta, kontakt din Luna-forhandler eller oss direkte.

SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER

Riktig bruk er denne maskinen en av de beste nar det gjelder
design og sikkerhet. Hver maskin som er blitt brukt feil kan imid-
lertid alltid vere et faremoment. Det er absolutt ngdvendig at de
som bruker maskinen er informert om hvordan man bruker den
korrekt. De skal lese og forsta denne manualen og alle skilt som
finnes pa maskinen. Ved & ikke fglge sikkerhetsforskriftene kan
det forarsake ulykker.

Advarsel
e Feilbruk av denne maskinen kan forarsake alvorlige ulykker.
¢ Maskinen ma installeres, brukes og vedlikeholdes korrekt.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER

¢ Alle maskiner med roterende verktgy eller detaljer kan forarsake
ulykker, og det er derfor viktig at du som operatgr er kjent med
ulykkesrisikoen og unngar alle muligheter til ulykker.

* Bruk klar og personlig verneutstyr som gjgr at du ikke kan sette
deg fast i bevegelige verktgy.

* Bruk vernebriller hvis det er fare for sprut fra spon eller kjgle-
vaske, eller hvis lokale regler om dette finnes.

¢ Hold rent rundt maskinen for & unngéd a falle mot roterende
verktgy.

e Pass pa at arbeidsstykket er skikkelig 1ast i bordet. Bruk aldri
héanden for & holde i arbeidsstykket.

 Kontroller alltid at maskinens strgmbryter er i posisjon 0 nar du
skal bytte verktgy eller gjgre rent i maskinen. Bgrst aldri bort
spon mens maskinen arbeider.

* Bruk korrekte verktgy. Riktig turtall og rett mating for verktgyet.
Forsikre deg om at verktgyet er beregnet for det arbeidet som
skal utfgres.

e Pass pa at hodet og bord er skikkelig last fast for du starter
maskinen.

* Spindelbeskyttelsene som er montert fra fabrikk, far ikke fjernes.
Skulle sa skje kan ikke gjeldende CE norm paberopes.
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VED INSTALLASJON

¢ Unnga & installere maskinen i fuktig, skittent eller darlig belyst
miljg.

* Forsikre deg om at maskinen har alle ngdvendige vern.

e Elektriske installasjoner skal utfgres av godkjent elektriker.

* Forsikre deg om at maskinen er stgdig oppstilt eller forankret.

VED BRUK

 Bruk aldri maskinen om den mangler ngdvendige vern.

¢ Fglg gjeldende regler for maskinbruk nér det gjelder verneutstyr.

* Arbeid ikke i maskinen med lgst sittende kler eller smykker.
Bruk harnett hvis ngdvendig.

e Len deg aldri over maskinen nar den er i gang.

e G4 aldri fra en maskin som er paslatt.

e Stopp alltid maskinen nar den ikke brukes.

VED SERVICE OG VEDLIKEHOLD

* Pass alltid pa at spenningen til maskinen er slatt av.

* Fglg alltid instruksjonene i denne manualen.

¢ Modifiser aldri maskinen uten a radspgrre Luna eller forhandler.

RENGJORING

Alle maskinens blanke deler er ved leveransen fra fabrikken
behandlet med rustbeskyttelsesmiddel. Ved fjerning av dette bgr
ikke for sterkt rengjgringsmiddel brukes, ettersom lgsemidler ogsa
kan lgsne fargen.

OPPSTILLING

Maskinen stettes pa et stgdig underlag. Fotplaten festes mer ved
fasttrekking av festeboltene, slik at den ikke det ikke oppstar ska-
delig risting.

SMORING

Alle akser og tannhjul som roterer med hgye turtall, er lagret i
rulle- eller kulelager. Maskinen er derfor i stor grad avhengig av
smg@ring.

GEARKASSEN SKAL IKKE FYLLES MED OLJE.

FOR MYE SM@RING B@R UNNGAS, FOR OLJEN KAN
TRENGE NED I MOTOREN OG SKADE ISOLASJONEN.

INNKOBLING

Strgmkoblingen skjer direkte pa hovedmotorens motorvern, eller
pa flerspindlede maskiner i borehodet for samtlige felles kobling-
sbokser.

Observer jordskruen! (Se vedlagte koblingsskjema.)

VEKSLING

De ulike spindelturtallene stilles inn etter skiltene pa gearkassens
framside, dels med vekslingshandtaket pa kassens venstre side,
dels med motorens plombering.

GENERELT

SOM REGEL GJELDER NAR MAN SKAL ARBEIDE INNE I
MASKINEN, AT DEN F@RST GIORES STROML@S. VED
MONTERING SKAL ALLE ARBEIDENDE ANLEGGSFLATER
VZARE GODT RENGJORT OG UTEN EVENTUELLE GRA-
DER SOM ER OPPSTATT VED DEMONTERING.
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GEARKASSE

Skal gearkassen demonteres sa gjgr det pa fglgende mate:

De fire skruene, som forbinder gearkassen med spindelhuset, tas
bort. Viftedekselet og viften fjernes fra undersiden av spindelhu-
set. Med lette slag pa rotorakselen lgsnes gearkassen, som sa 1¢f-
tes bort. Gearkassehuset som er delt vertikalt, holdes sammen av 4
stk skruer, som fjernes, som deretter gearkassen kan deles. Aksene
kan da lgftes ut og bli tilgjengelige for videre demontering. Ved
montering av gearkassen pass pa at gearfgreren kommer i sporet
pé koblingen. Nér gearkassen settes pa spindelhuset, kontrolleres
at kilene i spindelen sitter pa plass og at kilesporene i utgéende
aksel kommer midt foran kilene.

SPINDELEN

Spindelen er lagret i spindelhylsen med et konisk rullelager
nederst og et radialkulelager oppe. For justering av lagerglippet
finnes oppe pa spindelen en mutter. Den blir tilgjengelig siden
spindelhylsen er montert ut av maskinen, som utfgres pa fglgende
mate:

En insexngkkel settes i sentrum pa fjerhuset. Man holder fast
huset med ngkkelen mens man Igsner skruen i fjeerhuset. Na far
huset vri seg slik at fjzzren kommer i hvileposisjon. Nar spenning-
en slippes, synker spindelhylsen til sitt bunniva. Ta bort stoppet og
Igsne skruen, som holder materakselen i posisjon. Hold fast spin-
delhylsen med den ene handen, og skyv med den andre materak-
selen s mye mot hgyre at tennene slipper sitt grep i spindelhylsens
tannstang. Spindelhylsen kan na dras ut. Ved sammenmontering
bgr spesielle forholdsregler fglges, nar spindelhylsen skyves opp i
spindelhuset, slik at begge drivkilene styrer inn i spindelforlengel-
senes spor uten skade.

SPINDELENS UTBALANSERING

Fjerhuset for spindelens utbalansering fjernes pa fglgende mate.
Samtidig som man holder fast fjerhuset med en insexngkkel Igs-
nes skruen som laser fast huset. Det far sa vri seg, slik at fjeren
kommer i hvileposisjon. Deretter vris fj@rhuset medurs noen
omdreininger, slik at fjeeren Igsner fra den skruen som holder den
fast pd materakselen. Huset med sittende fjer kan na tas bort. Ved
montering trykkes fjerhuset med fjeren inn pa plass og vris
moturs, til fjeerens hull hektes fast i skruen pd materakselen.
Deretter vris huset ytterligere moturs, til gnsket utbalansering
opprettholdes pa spindelen. Sa lases huset fast med skruen i fjer-
huset.

MOTOR

Om statoren i spindelhuset skal byttes pa grunn av motorfeil, gjgr
dette pa fglgende mate:

MASKINEN GJIZRES STROML@AS, og gearkasse, materaksel
samt spindelhylse fjernes som forklart over. Linjekabler og motor-
kabler lgsnes fra polkobling. Sikre spindelhuset med lgft og 1gfte-
band. Lgsne skrue og lgft spindelhuset av sgylen, deretter fjernes
spindelhusets hev- og senkeanordning. De to stoppskruene pa
spindelhusets hgyre side, som fester statoren tas bort, og statorens
posisjon markeres i huset. Ved & stgtte spindelhusets underside mot
et egnet underlag, bringer man sa statoren & gli ut fra huset. Den
nye statoren presses sa fra husets underside inn i samme posisjon
som den tidigere hadde.




Borejektor av typen Tell

Denne boremaskinen har en innebygd borejektor. Mekanismen og
bruken av den er beskrevet nedenfor.

Nir du vil fjerne et bor eller en chuck med konisk skaft fra spin-
delen, vipper du den svingbare fingerstopperen ut og bort fra
spindelen ved a trykke pa den korte utstikkende delen, slik som
vist i figur 2. Dette gjgr det mulig & heve pinolenheten 1/4” (6
mm) til. Deretter trekker du bor- eller chuckskaftet ut av spinde-
len ved & sla lett pd matespaken. Den svingbare fingerstopperen er
i inngrepsstilling, slik som vist i figur 1. Dermed hindres pinolen
fra & ga helt helt tilbake inn i pinolhuset, slik at tangen pa borskaf-
tet ikke kommer i kontakt med borejektoren under normal bruk.

Noen ganger kan det hende at bor- eller chuckskaftet henger fast
i den koniske hylsen, og gjgr det vanskelig a fa dem ut. Ikke bruk
makt for & Igsne dem, ettersom det kan péfgre bade spindelakse-
len og -lagrene skade.

I slike tilfeller bruker du en vanlig dor, og senker da spindelen og
pinolen slik at hakket for doren er under spindelhuset.

Effektiv bruk av den innebygde ejektoren forutsetter at bor- og
chuckskaft har standard kon og tange. Hvis tangen er for kort, kan
boret bare fjernes med dor ved & benytte den ovennevnte frem-
gangsmaten. Hvis tangen er for lang, fjernes boret selv om den
svingbare fingerstopperen er i inngrepsstilling. Dette kan imidler-
tid utbedres pa en enkel mate ved a slipe ned hodet pa tangen til

Ejector
Tool Shank Tool shank
hole extended
Stop
=i — .

Stop -~

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

MERK: Denne handboken er bare et oppslagsverk. Som fglge av
kontinuerlige forbedringer kan det nar som helst bli foretatt end-
ringer, uten at det innebarer noen forpliktelser med hensyn til
maskinen. Var ogsd oppmerksom pé den lokale driftsspenningen
for den elektriske maskinen.
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DANE TECHNICZNE
Art. no 23737
Nr
Model

Wersja

Wiercenie w stali, §r. otw. do........... mm

Gwintowanie, rozm. do
(maks. 4 gwinty/min)
Stozek wrzeciona
Skok wrzeciona............ .
Predkosci obr. wrzeciona............... liczba
Predkoscei obr. wrzeciona 50Hz..obr/min
Predkosci obr. wrzeciona 60Hz..obr/min
Sredn. kolumny
Odstep 0§ wrzec.-kolumna
Maks./min. odl. koniec
WIZeCiona-Sto........oveeeveienicririnns mm
Koniec wrzeciona-ptyta podstawy........ \Y
Wymiary stofu
Czop stotu @
Szer. rowkow T
Rozstaw rowkow T (0$-0S)
Poziom hatasu..........cccceevirrennne dB (A)
Napigcie Zasil.......covverveininiinciicinnins \

Ptaszczyzna robocza podstawy,
obrobiona
Moc silnika
Prad znamionowy
Masa

GWARANCJA

-0119/-5019
LDB 31
Stotowa
Reczna
25

16
3
125
8
105-2900
130-3200
100
255

535/150
60
14
140
<80
230/400£10% 3-fas
50-60Hz

14
0.65/0.9
1,65/2,25

150

-0218/-5118
LDF 31
Kolumnowa
Reczna
25

16
3
125
8
105-2900
130-3200
100
255

840/0
500x350
60
14
140
<80
230/400+10% 3-fas
50-60Hz

0,65/0,9
1,65/2,25
190

Okres gwarancyjny niniejszej maszyny wynosi jeden rok, liczac

od daty faktury zakupu.

Gwarancja dotyczy przypadku, jezeli w okresie gwarancyjnym

jakakolwiek czes¢ maszyny okaze si¢ niesprawna z powodu
wady materiatu lub nieprawidtowosci wykonania.

¢ Gwarantujemy, ze wymienimy bezptatnie cz¢S¢ na nowg, pod
warunkiem zwrotu czg$ci niesprawnej do naszej fabryki.

e W przypadku wystapienia jakiejkolwiek niesprawnosci spr-
zedawca lub przedstawiciel winien niezwtocznie zawiadomic
nas o tym w formie pisemnej, aby umozliwi¢ zdiagnozowanie i
ustalenie sposobu usunigcia niesprawnosci.

¢ Sprzedawca lub przedstawiciel nie powinien usuwac usterki bez
skonsultowania si¢ z nami. W przypadku dokonywania naprawy

bez uzyskania naszej akceptacji sprzedawca lub przedstawiciel
robi to na wtasng odpowiedzialnos¢ i wtasny koszt.

¢ Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia wynikajace z
okolicznosci zewngtrznych, normalnego zuzycia, braku troski,
nieuwagi, albo niewtasciwego obchodzenia si¢ z maszyna,
ani nie przyjmujemy zadnych zobowigzan co do kompensacji
jakichkolwiek bezposrednich lub posrednich kosztow majacych
zwigzek z przypadkami objetymi niniejsza gwarancja.

UWAGI OGOLNE

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi z wykazem czgSci zamiennych
przeznaczona jest dla osob uzytkujacych wiertarke oraz odpowied-
zialnych za jej konserwacje i serwis, dlatego winna by¢ przechowy-
wana w miejscu fatwo dostepnym dla wszystkich potrzebujacych.
Instrukcje nalezy starannie przeczytal przed instalacja i urucho-
mieniem maszyny. Maszyna charakteryzuje si¢ prosta konstrukcja
i mocng budows, ale nie mozemy zagwarantowal doskonatego
dziatania w przypadku niewtasciwego obchodzenia si¢ z nig.
Dlatego koniecznym jest dokfadne zapoznanie si¢ z dziataniem
maszyny, a takze sposobem jej testowania oraz wykonywa-
niem ustawien. Osiagnigta wiedza umozliwi petne wykorzys-
tanie mozliwosci maszyny, a jej czgsci zachowajg maksymalng
zywotnos¢. Kazda maszyna przed opuszczeniem fabryki pod-
dawana jest testom zardwno na doktadnos¢ jak i osiagi. Wysoko
wykwalifikowany personel sprawdza dzialanie mechaniczne
i elektryczne zgodnie ze standardowym programem, co daje
gwarancje prawidtowosci wykonania maszyny, oraz jej najwyzsza
i powtarzalng jakoS¢. JesteSmy pewni, Ze stosowanie si¢ do
naszych zalecen oraz zasad zdrowego rozsadku nowa maszyna
zapewni uzytkownikowi petng satysfakcje. Jezeli jednak pojawi
sie jaki§ problem, prosimy bez wahania skontaktowal si¢ ze
sprzedawca lub z nami.

ZALECENIA BHP

Przy zachowaniu zasad prawidlowego uzytkowania wiertarki
mozna stwierdzi¢, ze jest ona jedng z najlepszych w swojej klasie,
jesli chodzi o konstrukcje i wzgledy bezpieczenstwa. Jednak kazda
maszyna przy nieprawidlowym uzytkowaniu stwarza pewien
poziom zagrozen. Dlatego sprawa najwyzszej wagi jest prze-
kazanie osobom uzytkujacym maszyn¢ odpowiedniej wiedzy o
wilasciwym sposobie jej uzytkowania. Powinny one przeczytat
i zrozumie¢ zar6wno niniejszg instrukcje obstugi jak i tabliczki
ostrzegawcze znajdujace sie¢ na maszynie. Nie stosowanie si¢ do
zalecenn BHP moze doprowadzi¢ do nieszczesliwego wypadku.

OSTRZEZENIA

¢ Nieprawidtowe uzytkowanie maszyny grozi nieszczeSliwym
wypadkiem.

* Maszyna musi by¢ prawidlowo zainstalowana, uzytkowana i
serwisowana.

OGOLNE ZASADY BHP

Wszelkie maszyny w ktorych wystepuje ruch obrotowy narzedzia

lub obrabianego przedmiotu stwarzajg ryzyko nieszczesSliwego

wypadku. Dlatego tak wazng sprawg jest uSwiadomienie opera-
tora co do wystepujacych zagrozen, aby mogt uniknaé ryzyka
wypadku.

e Nalezy zawsze uzywaé takich ubran oraz wyposazenia osobi-
stego, ktore nie stwarzajq ryzyka pochwycenia przez wirujace
czescei.

e W sytuacji zagrozenia pochodzacego od wyrzucanych szczatkow
lub rozpryskdw plynu chtodzacego nalezy zawsze uzywac gogli
ochronnych. Jezeli istnieja lokalne przepisy zwigzane z BHP
nalezy si¢ do nich stosowac.

e Utrzymywac porzadek wokol maszyny dla uniknigcia ryzyka
potknigcia sie¢ i kolizji z obracajacym si¢ narzedziem.
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e Utrzymywac porzadek wokot maszyny dla unikniecia ryzyka
potknigcia si¢ i kolizji z obracajacym si¢ narzedziem.

e Zadbaé by obrabiany przedmiot byt pewnie zamocowany na
stole. Nigdy podczas obrébki nie trzymac przedmiotu reka.

e Dopilnowa¢ by podczas wymiany narzedzia lub czyszczenia
maszyny wylacznik gléwny znajdowal si¢ w pozycji 0.

¢ Nigdy nie usuwaé widréw podczas gdy maszyna jest w ruchu.

e Uzywaé petnosprawnych narzedzi, a takze wtasciwych wartos-
ci predkosci obrotowych i posuwu. Zwrécié uwage, by uzywac
wiasciwego narzedzia do danej operacji.

e Przed przystagpieniem do pracy upewnié si¢, czy glowica wier-
tarki oraz stét sg zabezpieczone przed wibracja. Nie wolno
usuwac ostony wiertta, w ktéra wyposazona jest maszyna. W
przypadku jej usunigcia nie nalezy uznawaé maszyny za
zgodng z norm3 CE.

INSTALACJ A
Nie instalowaé¢ maszyny w Srodowisku wilgotnym, brudnym
lub Zle oSwietlonym.

¢ Upewni¢ si¢ czy maszyna posiada wszystkie niezbedne urzad-
zenia ochronne.

 Instalacja elektryczna winna by¢ wykonana przez wykwalifi-
kowanego elektryka.

e Zapewni¢ by maszyna byta ustawiona stabilnie i we wasciwej

pozycji.

UZYTKOWANIE
e Nigdy nie uzywa¢ maszyny w przypadku braku niezbednych
urzadzen ochronnych.

* Stosowa¢ si¢ do odpowiednich przepiséw uzytkowania maszy-
ny dotyczacych wyposazenia ochrony osobistej.

e Operatorowi przy maszynie nie mogg luzno zwisaé czesci ubra-
nia albo ozdoby. W razie potrzeby zabezpieczy¢ wtosy siatka.

* Nigdy nie pochylac si¢ zanadto nad maszyng bedaca w ruchu.

e Nigdy nie oddala¢ si¢ od maszyny bedacej w ruchu.

e Zawsze wylaczaé maszyne¢ gdy nie jest uzytkowana.

SERWIS I KONSERWACJA

* Upewni¢ si¢ czy odlaczone jest zasilanie sieciowe.

e Zawsze stosowac si¢ do zalecen niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

* Nie dokonywa¢ modyfikacji maszyny bez skontaktowania si¢
ze sprzedawca.

CZYSZCZENIE

Wszystkie nielakierowane czgSci maszyny pokryte sa Srodkiem
antykorozyjnym. Do jego usuniecia nie nalezy uzywac zbyt sil-
nych rozpuszczalnikéw. Méglby zostaé uszkodzony lakier.

POSADOWIENIE MASZYNY

Maszyna musi by¢ ustawiona na pewnym podtozu. Plyta podstawy
musi by¢ wypoziomowana przy uzyciu podktadek natozonych na
Sruby mocujace. Ma to na celu niedopuszczenie do powstania
szkodliwych naprezen podczas dokrecaniu nakretek.

SMAROWANIE

Wszystkie wysokoobrotowe watki i kota zebate osadzone s na
tozyskach kulkowych lub wateczkowych, dlatego maszyna wyma-
ga bardzo malo smarowania.
SKRZYNKI  PRZEKLADNIOWE]
NAPEENIAC OLEJEM.

NALEZY UNIKAC NADMIERNEGO SMAROWANIA,
PONIEWAZ OLEJ MOZE DOSTAC SIE DO WNETRZA SILNI-
KA 1 USZKODZIC IZOLACIJE.

NIE WOLNO

PODELACZENIE ZASILANIA

Zasilanie nalezy dotaczy¢ bezposSrednio do wytacznika gtéwnego

maszyny, ktéry wyposazony jest w zabezpieczenie przeciazeni-
owo-termiczne, a w przypadku wiertarek wielowrzecionowych —
do skrzynki zaciskowej, wspdlnej dla wszystkich gltowic wier-
tarskich. Zwrocié¢ szczegolng uwage na dolaczenie uziemienia
od odpowiedniego zacisku! (Patrz zataczony schemat potaczen
elektrycznych)

USTAWIANIE PREDKOSCI OBROTOWE]
WRZECIONA

Poszczegdlne wartosci obrotow wrzeciona, podane na tabliczce
umieszczonej z przodu skrzynki przektadniowej, ustala si¢ za
pomoca dzwigni znajdujacych si¢ po lewej stronie skrzynki, oraz
przefacznika obrotéw silnika.

WSKAZANIA OGOLNE

STALA, NORMALNA PRAKTYKA WINNO BYC
ODLACZANIE MASZYNY OD SIECI ZASILAJACEJ PRZED
PRZYSTAPIENIEM DO JAKICHKOLWIEK DZIALAN
DEMONTAZOWYCH. PRZY PONOWNYM MONTAZU
NALEZY ZWROCIC UWAGE, BY WSZYSTKIE POWIER-
ZCHNIE BYLY CZYSTE, A EWENTUALNE ZADZIORY LUB
ZADRAPANIA, KTORE MOGLY POWSTAC PRZY
DEMONTAZU, ZOSTALY USUNIETE PRZED MONTAZEM.

SKRZYNKA PRZEKEADNIOWA

W przypadku, gdy zajdzie konieczno$¢ demontazu skrzynki
przektadniowej nalezy postepowac jak opisano nizej. Wykreci¢
cztery Sruby tgczace skrzynke z obudowg tulei tozyskowej wrzeci-
ona. Nastepnie odtaczy¢ od obudowy ostone wentylatora i zdja¢
tarcze wentylatora. Zdja¢ skrzynke, lekko uderzajac w wat silnika.
Obudowa skrzynki sktada si¢ z dwu odlanych czgSci, ktdre roztac-
zaja sie po wykreceniu czterech Srub. Teraz, dla przeprowadzenia
catkowitego demontazu, mozna wyjaé z wnetrza skrzynki wszyst-
kie watki. Przy sktadaniu skrzynki zwraca¢ uwage, by wodzik
zmiany biegéw wszedt prawidlowo w rowek prowadzacy. Przy
dotaczaniu skrzynki przektadniowej do obudowy tulei fozyskowej
wrzeciona zwraca¢ uwage, by we wrzecionie byty zatozone kliny
wzdtuzne i aby prawidfowo weszty w odpowiadajace rowki klino-
we watka wyjsciowego skrzynki.

WRZECIONO

Wrzeciono osadzone jest w tulei na dwdéch tozyskach: tozysko
waleczkowe stozkowe — u dotu, tozysko kulkowe poprzeczne — u
g6ry. Na gérnym koncu wrzeciona znajduje si¢ nakretka stuzgca
do regulacji luzu fozyska stozkowego. Dostep do tej nakretki moz-
liwy jest po wyjeciu tulei tozyskowej z maszyny. Umiesci¢ klucz
trzpieniowy szeSciokatny w tbie wkretu znajdujacego si¢ na osto-
nie sprezyny powrotnej posuwu i wykreci¢ wkret, przytrzymujac
jednoczesnie ostong i pozwalajac na stopniowe zmniejszanie jej
nacisku na sprezyne. Wéwczas tuleja fozyskowa samoczynnie
osunie si¢ do dotu. Zdja¢ ogranicznik i poluzowaé wkret utrzymu-
jacy walek napedowy posuwu pionowego W swej pozycji.
Przytrzymujac tuleje jedna reka odciagna¢ watek maksymalnie w
prawo, tak aby odiaczy¢ jego zeby od listwy zebatej znajdujacej
sie na tulei. Wyjac tuleje. Przy montazu wrzeciona dopilnowac by
kliny wrzeciona weszty w rowki klinowe watu napedowego wrze-
ciona. Zachowaé ostrozno$¢, by nie uszkodzi¢ klinéw podczas
wsuwania tulei fozyskowej na swoje miejsce.

REGULACJA SPREZYNY POWROTNE]

Ostone sprezyny powrotnej, zapewniajacej samoczynny ruch
wrzeciona do gory, zdejmuje si¢ w sposéb podany ponizej. Przy
pomocy klucza trzpieniowego sze$ciokatnego poluzowaé wkret
ustalajacy ostony sprezyny powrotnej, jednocze$nie przytrzymu-
jac ja kluczem. Pozwoli¢ by ostona obrdcita si¢ pod wplywem
rozprezania si¢ sprezyny, a nastgpnie pokreci¢ ostone sprezyny
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dalej w prawo, tak by sprezyna odfaczyta si¢ od wkretu w watku
napedowym posuwu pionowego. Teraz ostone sprezyny mozna
zdja¢. Przy ponownym montazu wsunga¢ ostong wraz ze sprezyng
na swoje miejsce i obraca¢ w lewo, do momentu az sprezyna zac-
zepi sie za wkret na watku. Kontynuowac pokrecanie w lewo, az
do uzyskania wtasciwej sity, zapewniajacej powrét wrzeciona do
gbry. Wéwczas zablokowaé ostone przy uzyciu wkretu ustalajace-
go.

SILNIK
W przypadku koniecznosci wymontowania stojana silnika poste-
powaé nastepujaco.

ODELACZYC MASZYNE OD SIECI ZASILAJACEIJ.
Wymontowaé — w sposéb podany wczesniej — skrzynke przektad-
niowa, tuleje fozyskowa wrzeciona i watek napedowy posuwu pio-
nowego. Odlaczy¢ od przetacznika obrotéw kable zasilania silnika
i liniowe. Zamocowaé obudowe tulei na taSmach nosnych.
Wykrecic Sruby i uniesé obudowe na bok. Wéwczas wymontowaé
mechanizm podnoszacy glowicy wiertarskiej. Wykreci¢ dwie
Sruby stopniowe, znajdujace si¢ z lewej strony obudowy tulei,
ktére mocujg stator silnika, i zaznaczy¢ jego potozenie wzgledem
obudowy. Przez lekkie stukanie w dolna powierzchnie obudowy
spowodowac by stator wysunal si¢ z obudowy w dét. Nastepnie
wcisngé od dotu nowy stator do obudowy, sytuujac go w miejscu
uprzednio zaznaczonym, tj. tym samym gdzie znajdowat si¢ stary.

Wyrzutnik wiertla typu Tell

Niniejsza wiertarka posiada wbudowany wyrzutnik wiertta, kto-
rego mechanizm i sposéb uzycia opisane sg ponizej.

Jezeli zajdzie potrzeba wyjecia z wrzeciona wiertta z chwytem
stozkowym lub uchwytu wiertarskiego, osadzony przechylnie pa-
lec zabezpieczajacy jest wychylany na zewnatrz, czyli w kierunku
od wrzeciona, przez wciSnigcie krétkiej wystajacej czedci, jak
pokazano na rys. 2. Umozliwi to podniesienie tulei wrzeciona o
dodatkowe 1/4” (6 mm). Woéwczas, poprzez wykonanie lekkiego
szarpnigcia dZwignia posuwu, chwyt wiertta lub uchwytu wier-
tarskiego jest uwalniany z wrzeciona. Palec zabezpieczajacy nor-
malnie znajduje si¢ w pozycji ,, WEWN?”, jak pokazano na rys. 1.
Zapobiega to catkowitemu wsunieciu si¢ zespotu tulei do gniazda
we wrzecionie, nie dopuszczajgc do kontaktu pletwy wiertta z
wyrzutnikiem podczas normalnej pracy.

Czasem zdarza si¢, ze chwyt wiertla lub uchwytu wiertarskiego
zablokuje si¢ w stozku chwytowym, utrudniajagc wyrzut. Nie
nalezy wéwczas uzywac sity do poluzowania narzedzia, poniewaz
moze to spowodowaé uszkodzenie watka wrzeciona lub tozysk.

W takim przypadku do uwolnienia narzedzia nalezy uzy¢ standar-
dowego klina, obnizajac wrzeciono i tulej¢ na tyle, by szczelina
do wsunigcia klina znalazta si¢ ponizej obudowy wrzeciona.

Sprawa zasadnicza dla skutecznego dziatania wbudowanego
wyrzutnika jest by chwyt wiertla lub uchwytu wiertarskiego
mial standardowy stozek i pletwe. Jezeli pletwa jest za krétka,
wowczas narzedzie moze by¢ wyjete tylko przy uzyciu klina
wybijajagcego, metodg podana powyzej. W przypadku zbyt
dhugiej pletwy, wiertlo nie bedzie si¢ trzymato w gniezdzie chwy-
towym, nawet gdy palec zabezpieczajacy znajduje si¢ w pozycji
HWEWN”. Jednak mozna temu fatwo zaradzi¢ przez zeszlifowa-
nie kofca pletwy, tak by nie dotykata wyrzutnika.

Ejector
Tool Shank -Tool shank
hole extended
Stop
— .

.

Stop -
Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

UWAGA: Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma charakter orientacyjny.
Ze wzgledu na staly proces usprawniania wyrobow, zastrzegamy
prawo do wprowadzania w dowolnej chwili modyfikacji, bez
zobowigzafi co do zgodnosci z istniejacymi cze§ciami maszyny.
Prosimy réwniez zwréci¢ uwage, czy napigcie w sieci lokalnej
odpowiada danym technicznym maszyny.
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TEKNISK DATA

AL e 23737 -0119/-5019 -0218/-5118
.......................................................... Nr LDB 31 LDF 31
Modell Bank Pelare
Utforande Manuell Manuell
Borrkapacitet i Stal........cccoveeeeneee. mm 25 25
Gingkapacitet (max. 4 ggr/min)......M 16 16
Spindelkona, 3 3
Spindelrorelse ...mm 125 125
Spindelhastighet.........cccoeverviriencenne st 8 8
Spindelhastighet S0Hz .... r/min 105-2900 105-2900
Spindelhastighet 60Hz ...........cccoceuueenee 130-3200 130-3200
Pelarens diameter........ ...mm 100 100
AVSEAN ..o mm 255 255
Max./Min. avstand

spindelnos-bord..........coveeriirieinenne mm - 840/0
Spindelnos-fotplatta.............cceene. mm 535/150 -
Bordsstorlek ........cevreerciricncnnee mm - 500x350
BordStapp @ ......ceevveevneieiieeinens mm 60 60

T-spars bredd ........ccoeevecvecrerinens mm 14 14

T-SPAL C/C o mm 140 140
Ljudniva ..o dB (A) <80 <80
MOtOrSPANNING ....coveerveiiececiens V | 230/400+10% 3-fas | 230/400+10% 3-fas
.............................................................. 50-60Hz 50-60Hz
Motoreffekt ........oeveriervenienenns kW 0,65/0,9 0,65/0,9
MArKStrOm.....c.cvivevrreeierieeriecienns A 1,65/2,25 1,65/2,25

Vikt kg 150 190
GARANTI

L]

Vi garanterar for en tid av ett ar, raknat fran fakturadatum, for
maskinens fullgoda beskaffenhet pa sa sitt; att om nagon del
bevisligen blir obrukbar under garantitiden p.g.a. material- eller
fabrikationsfel. levererar vi i eget val gratis antingen ny fullgod
del eller istandsitta den gamla mot att densamma utan kostnad
for oss atersandes till var verkstad.

» Koparen eller agenten skall meddela oss snarast nar ett eventu-
ellt garantifall uppstar, for att ge oss mojligheter att undersoka
och atgarda felet.

e Koparen eller agenten skall icke sjalv atgarda felet pa plats utan
forst ha kontaktat oss. Om sadan reparation gores utan vart god-
kannande, sker detta helt pa koparens/agentens risk och denne
far sjalv st for kostnaderna.

e For fel pa maskinen uppkomna genom yttre averkan, slitage,
vanskotsel eller felaktigt handhavande patar vi oss inget ansvar.

e Inte heller patar vi oss nagon som helst ersattningsskyldighet for
andra direkta eller indirekta kostnader i samband med garanti-
fall.

SKOTSELINSTRUKTIONER

Denna skotselinstruktion och reservdelslista ar utarbetad for Er
som anvander, ansvarar eller ger service for denna maskin. Darfor
bor den som narmast ansvarar for om/eller anvander maskinen
ha bekvam tillgang till den instruktion och reservdelslista. Las
innan Ni installerar och startar maskinen. Maskinen ar enkelt och
robust byggd, men vi kan ej garantera dess perfekta funktion om
den behandlas felaktigt. Gor er darfor val fortrogen med maskinen
och prova de olika detaljerna i manoversystem och installningar.
Beharskar Ni maskinen kan Ni ocksa utnyttja dess egenskaper fullt
ut och f& maximal livslangd pa alla ingdende komponenter. Varje
maskins noggrannhet och kapacitet provas vid fabriken. Erfaren
personal kontrollerar bade mekaniska och elektriska funktioner
enligt ett standardiserat program. Vi kan darfor garantera att utfo-
randet ligger pa en hog och jamn niva. Foljer Ni vara anvisningar
och Ert goda omdome ar vi dvertygade om att Ni blir belatna med
Er nya maskin. Skulle trots allt problem uppsta, kontakta var ater-
forsaljare eller oss direkt

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

Ritt anviand ar denna maskin en av de basta avseende design och
sakerhet. Varje maskin som anvénts felaktigt kan emellertid alltid
vara en olycksrisk. Det 4r absolut nodvandigt att de som anvander
maskinen ar informerade om hur man anvéander den korrekt. De
skall lasa och forstd denna manual saval som alla skyltar som
finns pa maskinen. Underlatenhet att folja sakerhetsforeskrifter
kan orsaka olyckstillbud.

Varning !
¢ Felanvandning av denna maskin kan orsaka allvarliga olyckor.
¢ Maskinen maste installeras, anvindas och underhallas korrekt

GENERELLA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER
Alla maskiner med roterande verktyg eller detaljer kan orsaka
olyckor, och det ar darfor viktigt att Du som operator ar medveten
om olycksrisken och undviker alla mojligheter till olyckor.

* Anvand klader och personlig skyddsutrustning som gor att Du
inte kan fastna i roterande verktyg.

e Anvand skyddsglasogon om risk for span eller kylvatskestank
foreligger eller om lokala regler om detta finnes.

e Hall rent runt maskinen for att undvika att falla mot roterande
verktyg.

e Tillse att arbetsstycket ar ordentligt last i bordet. Anviand aldrig
handen for att halla arbetstycket.

e Tillse alltid att maskinens strombrytare ar i lage O nar Du ska
byta verktyg eller rengora maskinen. Borsta aldrig bort span un-
der tiden maskinen arbetar.

* Anvand korrekta verktyg. Ratt varvtal och ratt matning for verk-
tyget. Forsakra dig om att verktyget ar avsett for arbetet.

e Tillse att huvud och bord ar ordentligt fastlasta innan start.

e Det av oss monterade spindelskyddet far ej borttagas. Skulle sa
ske kan ej gallande CE norm aberopas.
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VID INSTALLATION

¢ Undvik att installera maskinen i fuktig, smutsig eller daligt belyst
miljo.

 Forsidkra Er om att maskinen har alla nodvéndiga skydd.

* Elektriska installationer skall utfoéras av behorig elektriker.

» Forsikra Er om att maskinen dr stadigt uppstilld eller forankrad.

VID ANVANDANDE

* Anvind aldrig maskinen om den saknar nodvéndiga skydd.

* Folj géngse regler for maskinanvédndning avseende personlig
skyddsutrustning.

e Arbeta inte i maskinen med 16st sittande klddsel eller smycke.
Anvind hérndt om nodvandigt.

e Striick Dig aldrig 6ver maskinen nir den ir igang.

e Liamna aldrig maskinen paslagen.

* Stoppa alltid maskinen nér den inte anvénds.

VID SERVICE OCH UNDERHALL

o Tillse alltid att spdnningen till maskinen &r avslagen.

e Folj alltid instruktionerna i denna manual.

* Modifiera aldrig maskinen utan att radfraga var aterforsiljare.

RENGORING

Alla maskinens blanka delar dr vid leveransen fran fabriken
behandlade med rostskyddsmedel. Vid avldgsnandet av detta bor ej
for starkt rengoringsmedel anvéndas eftersom 16sningsmedel dven
kan 16sa férgen.

UPPSTALLNING

Maskinen stilles pa stadigt underlag. Fotplattan understodes vid
fastdragning av fastbultarna, sa att den inte erhéller nagon skadlig
spanning.

SMORJNING

Alla axlar och kugghjul, som roterar med hogre varvtal, dr lagrade
i rull- eller kullager. Maskinen &r darfor i ringa grad beroende av
smorjning.

VAXELHUSET SKALL ICKE FYLLAS MED OLJA.
ALLTFOR RIKLIG SMORINING BOR UNDVIKAS, ENAR
OLJAN KAN TRANGA NED I MOTORN OCH SKADA ISO-
LATIONEN HOS DENNA.

INKOPPLING

El-kopplingen sker direkt pa huvudmotorns motorskydd eller pa
flerspindliga maskiner i en for samtliga borrhuvuden gemensam
kopplingsdosa.

Observera jordskruven! (Se bifogat kopplingsschema.)

VAXLING

De olika spindelvarvtalen instilles enligt skylten pa vixellddans
framsida, dels med vixlingshandtagen pa ladans viénstra sida, dels
med motorns polomkopplare.

ALLMANT

SOM REGEL GALLER DA MAN SKALL ARBETA INUTI
MASKINEN, ATT DENNA FORST GORES STROMLOS. VID
HOPSATTNINGEN SKALL ALLA ARBETADE ANLAGG-
NINGSYTOR VARA VAL RENGJORDA OCH FRIA FRAN
EVENTUELLA GRADER UPPKOMNA VID SARTAGNINGEN
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VAXELLADA

Skall vixelladan demonteras forfares enligt f6ljande:

De fyra skruvar, som forbinder vixelladan med spindelhuset, skru-
vas bort. Flidktképa och flidkt borttages fran undersidan av spindel-
huset. Med litta slag pa rotoraxeln lossas vixelladan, som sedan
lyftes bort. Vixelladshuset som ér delat vertikalt, sammanhalles av
4 st skruvar, som borttages, varefter vixelladan kan delas. Axlarna
kan da lyftas ur och bli tillgingliga for vidare demontering. Vid
hoplidggning av vixelladan tillses att vixelféraren kommer i sparet
pé kopplingen. Da vixelladan sittes pa spindelhuset, kontrolleras
att kilarna i spindeln sitter pa plats och att kilsparen i utgéende
axeln kommer mitt for kilarna.

SPINDELN

Spindeln &r lagrad i spindelhylsan med ett koniskt rullager nedtill
och ett radialkullager upptill. For justering av lagerglappet finns
upptill pa spindeln en mutter. Den blir dtkomlig sedan spindelhyl-
san monterats ur maskinen, vilket tillgar pa foljande sitt:

En insexnyckel sittes i centrum pa fjiaderhuset, man haller fast
huset med nyckeln medan man lossar skruven i fjaderhuset. Sedan
far huset vrida sig sa att fjidern kommer i viloldge. Da spdnning-
en sldppt sjunker spindelhylsan till sitt bottenléige. Ta bort stoppet
och lossa skruven, som héller matningsaxeln i sitt lige. Hall fast
spindelhylsan med ena handen och skjut med den andra mat-
ningsaxeln sa mycket at hoger att dess kuggar slidpper sitt grepp i
spindelhylsans kuggstang. Spindelhylsan kan nu dras ut. Vid hop-
monteringen bor sirskild forsiktighet iakttagas, da spindelhylsan
skjutes upp i spindelhuset, sa att de bada drivkilarna styr in i spin-
delforldngningens spar utan averkan.

SPINDELNS UTBALANSERING

Fjidderhuset for spindelns utbalansering borttages pa foljande siitt.
Samtidigt som man haller fast fjaderhuset med en insexnyckel los-
sas skruven, som léser fast huset. Det far sedan vrida sig, sé att fji-
dern kommer i viloldge. Direfter vrides fjaderhuset medurs nagot
varv, sa att fjadern lossnar fran den skruv som haller den féstad pa
matningsaxeln. Huset med isittande fjader kan nu tas bort. Vid
montering tryckes fjiderhuset med fjédern in pa sin plats och vri-
des moturs, tills fjaderns hal hakar fast i skruven pa matningsax-
eln. Direfter vrides huset ytterligare moturs, tills 6nskad utbalan-
sering erhallits pa spindeln. Sedan lases huset fast med skruven i
fjaderhuset.

MOTOR

Om statorn i spindelhuset skall bytas pa grund av motorfel, tillgar
detta pa foljande sitt:

MASKINEN GORES STROMLOS, och viixellida, matningsaxel
samt spindelhylsa borttages enligt ovan. Linjekablar och motor-
kablar lossas fran polomkopplaren. Sikra spindelhuset med lyft
och lyftband. Lossa skruv och lyft spindelhuset av pelaren, déref-
ter borttages spindelhusets hoj- och sénkanordning. De tva stopp-
skruvarna pa spindelhusets hogra sida, som fixerar statorn bortta-
ges, och statorns lige markeras i huset. Genom att stota spindel-
husets undersida mot ett lampligt underlag bringar man sedan sta-
torn att nedat glida ur huset. Den nya statorn pressas sedan fran
husets undersida in i samma ldge som den tidigare hade.




Borrutdrivare av typen Tell

Denna borrmaskin har en inbyggd borrutdrivare. Nedan beskrivs
dess mekanism och hur den anvinds.

For att lossa borr eller borrchuck med koniskt skaft fran mask-
inspindeln: Sving ut spirren fran spindeln genom att trycka pa
den korta forldngda delen, se figur 2 (nu kan spindelhylsan hojas
cirka 6 mm lidngre upp). Hoj spindeln med matarspaken med ett
knyck for att lossa borr- eller chuckkonan fran spindeln. Sitt till-
baka spérren i dess inre ldge (se figur 1). Nér spdrren dr i dess inre
ldge kan spindelhylsan inte hojas helt sa att tungan pa borr- el-
ler chuckkonan kommer i kontakt med borrutdrivaren under borr-
ning.

Ibland kan borrets eller chuckens tunga fastna i maskinens verk-
tygskona sa att det dr svart att lossa dem. Anvind inte kraft for att
lossa dem i sa fall (spindelaxel och lager kan skadas).

For att lossa kona som har fastnat sidnker du istéllet spindeln tills
utdrivningssparet syns nedanfor spindelhylsan och lossar konan
med en manuell borrjagare.

For att den inbyggda borrutdrivaren ska fungera korrekt maste
borr- och chuckskaft ha standardkona med standardtunga. Om
tungan &dr for kort kan borret/chucken avldgsnas endast genom
anvindning av ovan nimnd metod. Om tungan &r for ldng lossar
borret/chucken dven nér spérren ér i sitt inre ldge. For att atgérda
denna typ av problem kan du slipa ned tungan tills den &r sé kort
att den inte tar i maskinens inbyggda borrutdrivare.

Ejector
Tool Shank
hole
Stop
= —— .

Stop -

Tool shank
extended

Drill Ejector
Fig.1 Fig.2

OBS! Denna bruksanvisning &dr avsedd endast som referens. Vi
utvecklar véara produkter kontinuerligt, vilket betyder att dndring-
ar som inte finns med i bruksanvisningen kan ha utforts pa maski-
nen. Forsikra dig om att nitspdnningen Overensstimmer med vad
som anges pa maskinens markskylt.
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ELECTRIC DIAGRAM
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SPARE PARTS LIST

Part no/Position

LDF 31-A-1
LDF 31-A-2
LDF 31-A-3
LDF 31-A-4
LDF 31-A-5
LDF 31-A-6
LDF 31-A-7
LDF 31-A-8
LDF 31-A-9
LDF 31-A-10
LDF 31-A-11
LDF 31-A-12
LDF 31-A-13
LDF 31-A-14
LDF 31-A-15

LDB 31-A-1
LDB 31-A-2
LDB 31-A-3
LDB 31-A-4
LDB 31-A-5
LDB 31-A-6
LDB 31-A-7
LDB 31-A-8
LDB 31-A-9
LDB 31-A-10
LDB 31-A-11
LDB 31-A-12
LDB 31-A-13
LDB 31-A-14
LDB 31-A-15

DRILLHEAD

Description

Spindle housing

Gear box

Spindle sleeve

Feedshaft compl

Worm unit

Front cover

Electric box cover

Locking lever

Screw M12X130
Screw M12X120
Locking nut M12
Washer 12
Perspex guard

Aluminnm bar

Switch holder

Specification

LDF 31/LDB 31
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GEAR BOX LDF 31/LLDB 31
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-B-1
LDF 31-B-2
LDF 31-B-3
LDF 31-B-4
LDF 31-B-5
LDF 31-B-6
LDF 31-B-7
LDF 31-B-8
LDF 31-B-9
LDF 31-B-10
LDF 31-B-11

LDB 31-B-1
LDB 31-B-2
LDB 31-B-3
LDB 31-B-4
LDB 31-B-5
LDB 31-B-6
LDB 31-B-7
LDB 31-B-8
LDB 31-B-9
LDB 31-B-10
LDB 31-B-11

:’ﬁ" fé’;"

] _h_ r'El'II -.l:'l i
J|"..I i i/ i g

Description
Rotorshaft
2:nd shaft complete

Specification

3:rd shaft complete
Gear box complete
Ring

Ring

Gear selector arm
Gear lever

Gear

Steel ball

Shift pin

33




Part no/Position

LDF 31-C-1
LDF 31-C-2
LDF 31-C-3
LDF 31-C-4
LDF 31-C-5
LDF 31-C-6
LDF 31-C-7
LDF 31-C-8
LDF 31-C-9
LDF 31-C-10
LDF 31-C-11
LDF 31-C-12
LDF 31-C-13
LDF 31-C-14
LDF 31-C-15
LDF 31-C-16
LDF 31-C-17
LDF 31-C-18

LDB 31-C-1
LDB 31-C-2
LDB 31-C-3
LDB 31-C-4
LDB 31-C-5
LDB 31-C-6
LDB 31-C-7
LDB 31-C-8
LDB 31-C-9
LDB 31-C-10
LDB 31-C-11
LDB 31-C-12
LDB 31-C-13
LDB 31-C-14
LDB 31-C-15
LDB 31-C-16
LDB 31-C-17
LDB 31-C-18

SHAFT , ENGINE

Description
Washer

Ball bearing
Gear

Spacing sleeve
Gear

Spacing sleeve
Ball bearing
Washer

Key

Key
Rotorshaft
Washer

Ball bearing
Bearing cover
Fan

Washer

Fan cover
Stator 80/2-4-70

LDF 31/LDB 31

Specification
6203

17x14

6203

5x5x 14

5x5x20

6203
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-D-1
LDF 31-D-2
LDF 31-D-3
LDF 31-D-4
LDF 31-D-5
LDF 31-D-6
LDF 31-D-7
LDF 31-D-8
LDF 31-D-9
LDF 31-D-10
LDF 31-D-11
LDF 31-D-12
LDF 31-D-13
LDF 31-D-14
LDF 31-D-15
LDF 31-D-16

LDB 31-D-1
LDB 31-D-2
LDB 31-D-3
LDB 31-D-4
LDB 31-D-5
LDB 31-D-6
LDB 31-D-7
LDB 31-D-8
LDB 31-D-9
LDB 31-D-10
LDB 31-D-11
LDB 31-D-12
LDB 31-D-13
LDB 31-D-14
LDB 31-D-15
LDB 31-D-16

2:nd SHAFT, GEAR BOX LDF 31/LDB 31

Description
Washer
Ball bearing

Spacing sleeve
Gear

Spacing sleeve
Gear

Spacing sleeve
2:nd shaft

Key

Key

Gear complete
Clutch

Gear complete
Spacing sleeve
Ball bearing
Cover

Specification

6203
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-E-1
LDF 31-E-2
LDF 31-E-3
LDF 31-E-4
LDF 31-E-5
LDF 31-E-6
LDF 31-E-7
LDF 31-E-8
LDF 31-E-9
LDF 31-E-10
LDF 31-E-11
LDF 31-E-12

LDB 31-E-1
LDB 31-E-2
LDB 31-E-3
LDB 31-E-4
LDB 31-E-5
LDB 31-E-6
LDB 31-E-7
LDB 31-E-8
LDB 31-E-9
LDB 31-E-10
LDB 31-E-11
LDB 31-E-12

3:rd SHAFT, GEAR BOX

Description
Cover

Ball bearing
Spacing sleeve
Circlip

Gear complete
Clutch

Gear complete
Spacing sleeve
Ball bearing
Cover

Key

3:rd Shaft

Vi

%

/il sl
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e
PR L
m‘__-___ﬂ__
h
12

e

Specification

6302

6203

LDF 31/LDB 31
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-F-1
LDF 31-F-2
LDF 31-F-3
LDF 31-F-4
LDF 31-F-5
LDF 31-F-6
LDF 31-F-7
LDF 31-F-8
LDF 31-F-9
LDF 31-F-10
LDF 31-F-11
LDF 31-F-12
LDF 31-F-13
LDF 31-F-14
LDF 31-F-15
LDF 31-F-16
LDF 31-F-17
LDF 31-F-18

COLUMN LDF 31

Description

Specification

Base plate
Column

Table arm complete
Table

Rack

Pin

Table arm
Crank handle
Handle

Worm shaft
Spacer

Gear

Shaft

Stop screw
Locking handle
Lower ring
Rack

Upper ring

)
7

i 650010

/

HSSERE )
»
M

Lacknut M1Z

FBI%e 2002130
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Part no/Position

LDB 31-F-1
LDB 31-F-2
LDB 31-F-3
LDB 31-F-4
LDB 31-F-5

COLUMN LDB 31

- F i
MCESEx10 g
i
T
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4
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a
2
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..-"""f--f
MBS Zx40{dx) e

Description Specification
Base plate

Column

Rack

Pin

Washer
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CRANK COMP .

LDF 31/LDB 31

MCESEx25(4x)

o

Part no/Position

LDF 31-G-1
LDF 31-G-2
LDF 31-G-3
LDF 31-G-4
LDF 31-G-5
LDF 31-G-6
LDF 31-G-7
LDF 31-G-8
LDF 31-G-9

2X08720
Description

LDB 31-G-1 Worm gear box
LDB 31-G-2 Shaft
LDB 31-G-3 Gear
LDB 31-G-4 Spacer
LDB 31-G-5 Worm shaft
LDB 31-G-6 Washer
LDB 31-G-7 Crank
LDB 31-G-8 Handle
LDB 31-G-9 Screw

w

orm gear box

Specification

sm.nipple @6 (2x)
lub. nipple a6 (Zx)
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FEED SHAFT

LDF 31/LDB 31

Part no/Position

LDF 31-H-1
LDF 31-H-2
LDF 31-H-3
LDF 31-H-4
LDF 31-H-5

LDB 31-H-1
LDB 31-H-2
LDB 31-H-3
LDB 31-H-4
LDB 31-H-5

Feed shaft

Description
Spring housing
Spring

Feed shaft
Screw

Feed lever

Specification
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-I-1
LDF 31-1-2
LDF 31-1-3
LDF 31-1-4
LDF 31-1-5
LDF 31-I-6
LDF 31-I-7
LDF 31-1-8
LDF 31-I-9
LDF 31-I-10
LDF 31-I-11
LDF 31-I-12
LDF 31-I-13
LDF 31-1-14
LDF 31-I-15

LDB 31-I-1
LDB 31-1-2
LDB 31-1-3
LDB 31-1-4
LDB 31-I-5
LDB 31-1-6
LDB 31-1-7
LDB 31-1-8
LDB 31-1-9
LDB 31-I-10
LDB 31-1-11
LDB 31-1-12
LDB 31-I-13
LDB 31-1-14
LDB 31-1-15

SPINDLE SLEEVE

Description
Nut

Locking washer
Ball bearing 6205
Spindle sleeve

Rack

Washer

Taper roller bearing

Specification

Roller bearing cover

Key

Spindle

Spacing sleeve

Washer

Stop

Screw pbss 16x25
Collet jaw
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Part no/Position

LDF 31-J-1
LDF 31-J-2
LDF 31-J-3
LDF 31-J-4
LDF 31-J-5
LDF 31-J-6

LDF 31-J-7
LDF 31-J-8
LDF 31-J-9
LDF 31-J-10
LDF 31-J-11

LDB 31-J-1
LDB 31-J-2
LDB 31-J-3
LDB 31-J-4
LDB 31-J-5
LDB 31-J-6

LDB 31-J-7
LDB 31-J-8
LDB 31-J-9
LDB 31-J-10
LDB 31-J-11

ELECTRIC BOX

Description Specification
Electric box cover
Fuse wire

Motor protector

Side cover
A.C.contactor
Change-over switch
(Three types)
Transformer
Thermorelay

Plate

Emergency stop switch
ON/OFF switch

LDF 31/LDB 31
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EF-overensstemmelseerkleering
EG-nduetele vastavuse kinnitus
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
EC-Declaration of conformity

EK atitikimo deklaracija

Producentens navn, adresse, tif.nr/faxnr. / Tootja nimi, aadress, telefon/ faksi number / Valmistajan nimi, osoite, puh. / fax-nro. /
Manufacturers namn, adress, tel/fax.no / Gamintojo pavadinimas, adresas, telefonas/faksas
Lindahl & Nermark, Sandbergsvigen 3F, 441 39 Alingsas, Sweden

Beskrivelse af produkter: mzaerke, typebetegnelse, serienr. osv. / Toote kirjeldus: Tunnusmark, tiiiibitéhistus, seerianumber, jne. /
Tuotteiden kuvaus: Merkki, tyyppimerkintd, sarjanro jne. / Description of products: Mark, type designation, serial no. etc. / Gamintojo pava-
dinimas, adresas, telefonas/faksas

Bench and pillar drill machine LDB 31 23737-0119, 23737-5019, LDF 31 23737-0218, 23737-5118

Produktionen har fundet sted i overensstemmelse med folgende EF-direktiv: / Tootmine on koosk®dlas jargneva EG direktiiviga: /
Valmistuksessa on noudatettu seuraavaa EU-direktiivid / Manufacturing is done in accordance with the following harmonized standards: /
Produkto aprasymas: marke, tipo zenklas, serijos Nr. ir t.t.

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU

Produktionen har fundet sted i overensstemmelse med felgende harmoniserede standarder: / Tootmisel on jargitud jdrnevaid harmoni-
seerivaid standardeid: / Valmistuksessa on noudatettu seuraavia harmonisoituja standardeja: / Manufacturing is done in accordance with the
following EC-directive: / Pagaminta pagal sekanc¢ius harmonizuotus standartus:

EN 55014-1:2006+A1+A2, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 55014-2:1997+A1+A2

Obligatorisk/frivillig afprevning har fundet sted hos nedenstiende autoriserede organ/virksomhed: / Kohustuslik/vabatahtlik testimi-
ne on tehtud jargnevalt mainitud organi / ettevdtte poolt: / Pakollinen/vapaachtoinen testaus on suoriettu seuraavan ilmoitetun laitoksen toi-
mesta: / Compulsory / voluntary test is done by the below mentioned notified body/company: / Sekancioje jregistruotoje institucijoje/jmonéje
atliktas privalomas / savanoriskas testas:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH

Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentation: / Tehnilise dokumentatsiooni eest vastutaja nimi ja aadress: / Teknisestd dokumentaatiosta vastaa,
nimi ja osoite: / Responsible for technical documentation, name and address: / Atsakingas uz techning dokumentacija asmuo, pavardé ir
adresas:

Zoran Slipac, Lindahl & Nermark, Sandbergsvigen 3F, 441 39 Alingsas, Sweden

Undertegnede forsikrer at de anferte produkter opfylder de specificerede sikkerhedskrav: / Allakirjutanud kinnitavad, et mainitud too-
ted tdidavad neiel ettendhtud turvalisuse ndudeid / Allekirjoit-tanut vakuuttaa, ettd mainitut tuotteet tayttavét asetetut turvallisuusvaatimuk-
set. / Undersigned assures that the stated products comply with the stated safety requirements. / Pasirasytojas patvirtina, kad nurodytas pro-
duktas atitinka Siuos saugumo reikalavimus.

Dato / Kuupéev / Pdivamaiird / Date / Data
2021-01-07

Unterschrift / Ametikoht / Allekirjoitus / Befattning / Allkiri / Position / Parasas
Signature / Uzimamos pareigos

T Slinac

Zoran Slipac

Chief Executive Officer

Namnfortydligende / Nime selgitus / Nimen
silvennys / Paraso atSifravimas
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EK atbilstibas deklaracija
EU-deklarasjon om overensstemmelse
Deklaracja zgodnosci UE
EG-Forsdkran om dverensstimmelse

Razotaja nosaukums, adrese, talrunis/fakss / Produsentens navn, adresse, tlf/fax.nr / Nazwa producenta, adres, numer telefonu/fax /
Tillverkarens namn, adress, tel / fax.nr:
Lindahl & Nermark, Sandbergsviigen 3F, 441 39 Alingsis, Sweden

Produkta apraksts: marka, tipa apziméjums, sérijas Nr. utt. / Beskrivelse av produkter: Merke, typbetegnelse, serie nr etc.:/ Opis pro-
duktu: marka, oznaczenie rodzaju, nr seryjny itd. / Beskrivning av produkter: Mérke, typbeteckning, serie nr etc.
Bench and pillar drill machine LDB 31 23737-0119, 23737-5019, LDF 31 23737-0218, 23737-5118

IzgatavoSana veikta saskana ar sekojosam EK direktivam: / Produksjon har skjedd i overensstemmelse med folgende EU-direktive: /
Wykonano zgodnie z nastepujacymi dyrektywami UE / Tillverkning har skett i enlighet med foljande EG-direktiv:
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU

IzgatavoSana veikta saskana ar sekojoSiem harmonizétajiem standartiem: / Produksjonen har skedd i overensstemmelse med folgende
harmonisierende standarder: / Wykonano zgodnie z nastepujacymi harmonizowanymi standardami: / Tillverkning har skett i enlighet med
foljande harmoniserade standarder:

EN 55014-1:2006+A1+A2, EN 61000-3-2:2014, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 55014-2:1997+A1+A2

Sekojosaja registrétaja institiicija / uznémuma veikts obligatais / brivpratigais tests: / Obligatorisk / frivillig test er gjort hos nedenforsté-
ende oppgitte organ/foretak: / W nastepujacej zarejestrowanej instytucji / przedsigbiorstwie zostato przeprowadzone obowiazko-

we / nieprzymusowe testowanie: / Obligatoriskt/frivilligt test har gjorts hos nedanstaende anmalt organ/foretag:

TUV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH

Atbildigais par tehnisko dokumentaciju; vards, uzvards un adrese: / Ansvarlig for teknisk dokumentasjon, navn og adresse: / Osoba
odpowiedzialna za dokumentacj¢ techniczna, imig, nazwisko i adres: / Ansvarig for teknisk dokumentation, namn och adress:
Zoran Slipac, Lindahl & Nermark, Sandbergsvigen 3F, 441 39 Alingsas, Sweden

Parakstitajs apliecina, ka noraditais produkts atbilst minétajam drosibas prasibam: / Undertegnede forsikrer at oppgitte produkter

oppfyller oppgitte sikkerhetskrav. / Podpisujacy poswiadcza, ze wskazany produkt jest zgodny z wymienionymi wymogami bezpiec-
zenstwa. / Undertecknad forsdkrar att angivna produkter uppfyller angivna sikerhetskrav:

Data / Dato / Data / Datum
2021-01-07

Ienemamais amats / Signature / Odszyfrowanie podpisu / Paraksts / Position / Podpis / Befattning
Underskrift

“Z@“M gb/n@c

Zoran Slipac

Chief Executive Officer

Paraksta atSifréjums / Namnfortydligende /
Odszyfrowanie podpisu / Namnfortydlifande
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d Baenk og sojle bore maskine

E Laua- ja sammaspuurmasina

I Penkki- ja pylvasporakoneet

A Bench and pillar drill machine

Darbo stalo ir atraminé grezimo masin
Darbgalda un balsta urbjmasina

[E Benk- og seyleboremaskin

Wiertarki kolumnowe

E3 Bank- och pelarborrmaskin

1

Lindahl & Nermark Phone: +46 (0)322 922 00
Sandbergsvagen 3F info@lindahlnermark.se
SE-441 39 Alingsas Sweden www.lindahlnermark.se
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